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Introduction

Modern society has become "information society" with the development and usage of
information and communication technologies, which, as its main characteristic, plays the most
important part in production, the economy and all other sphere in the life of individuals and
society as a whole.

Aware of the significance of those technologies, the Statistical Office of the Republic of Serbia
carried out in 2004 a pilot survey on the usage of information and communication technologies
in organisations dealing with financial and insurance activities. This undertaking was primarily
meant to test and prepare the methodologies and instruments for the implementation of
similar regular surveys related to households and the economy.

In the previous thirtheen years, the Statistical Office of the Republic of Serbia conducted two
surveys on the usage of information and communication technologies. The first one referred to
households and individuals, and the second included also enteprises.

Both surveys were carried out on the territory of the Republic of Serbia also in 2019 based on
EUROSTAT methodology. Data for the Republic of Serbia exclude those for AP Kosovo and
Metohija.

As for households and individuals, the three months preceeding the telephone interview were
taken to be the reference period, which was, for most of the questions asked to enterprises,
January 2019, while selected ones referred to the entire 2018.

The survey for households was carried out on a two-stage sample, which was stratified
according to the criterion on urban characteristics. The sample was allocated to the territories
of Central Serbia (excluding Belgrade), AP Vojvodina and Belgrade, proportionally to the
number of households. It included 2800 households and 2800 individuals. The interview was
done both by telephone and indirectly (answers given by another person other than the absent
one).

The survey for enterprises was carried out on a sample stratified by size classes and activities,
through telephone interview. The sample covered 1 597 enterprises.

The Statistical Office of the Republic of Serbia is hopeful that this publication will provide the
users enough information on the current situation in information and communication
technologies, which will serve as the basis for further development.
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1.1. Methodology

Survey period

Type of survey

Sample size

Target population

Type of sample

Geographic scope

The survey was carried out from 18 March 2019 to 31 March
2019.

Telephone interview Qﬁ..

2 800 households

2 800 individuals

For households: target population is made of all households with
at least one member aged between 16 and 74

For individuals: target population is made of all individuals aged
between 16 and 74

Two-stage, stratified sample

Territory of the Republic of Serbia (without AP Kosovo and
Metohija)

www.stat.gov.rs
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1.2. Sample

The survey on ICT usage in households was conducted on a representative sample of 2 800
households on the territory of the Republic of Serbia. The response rate was 93.8%

(2 627 households

).

Households
’ Type of
Income Region households
Sample § § ) o ®
(households) & @ © - -E|% Total
8 8 2 3 E 20 B
i k.o 40_.; ] e _8 ® 'g © © = &=
E & 58 ® | = |Ez 25| B £
s 8 =3 @ P s 25 =) o)
Number 910 798 537 652 727 721 527 1638 989 2627
% 40.5 355 239 24.8 27.7 27.4 20.1 62.4 37.6 100

The same sample was used both for households and individiuals aged between 16 to 74 living
on the territory of the Republic of Serbia. The sample included 2 800 individuals. The response
rate was 93.8% (2 627 persons).

Individuals
Age Sex Educational level  Employment status
)
s _
a 3 3
€ 3 kel o
R o 9] —
= gz z s 3
s c + (© o =
T 3 3 3 3 = s 52 2 § & £ § %
| ) ) \ | . 5 g 25 g = o o € £
e 4 w9 1w 8 3 £33 8 s £ 5 2 B8
bpoj 220 209 332 442 599 825 987 1640 391 1343 893 885 465 68 1209 2627
% 84 8.0 126 16.8 228 314 376 624 149 511 340 33.7 17.7 2.6 46.0 100
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1.3. Main findings

1.3.1. Devices available in households

Households were offered to give more than one answers to the question relative to the devices
available in households. The survey shows that 97.9% of households have a TV set, and 93.7% a
mobile phone.

There are 49.0% of households that have a laptop, which is an increase of 1.4% and 5.3% in
relation to 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Chart 1.1. Devices available in households (%)

|

Laptop 47.6
43.7

93.7
93.0
90.5

TV set 99.1
99.6

Mobile
phone

% 93.7% of households have a mobile phone ®

2019 2018 2017

1.3.2. Computers in households

The main findings of the survey show that 73.1% of households in the Republic of Serbia, which
is an increase of 1% and 5% in relation to 2018 and 2017, respectively. The percentage of
computers in households varies depending on the territory: in Belgrade it amounts to 85.4%, in
Vojvodina 72.8%, in Sumadija i Zapadna Srbija 66.7% and in JuZna i Isto¢na Srbija 66.3%.

ICT 2019 - Households/Individuals




Chart 1.2. Computer in households (%)
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The difference are visible when comparing the availability of computers in urban and other
parts of Serbia: 79.5 versus 62.1%. In relation to 2018, this gap has slightly increased, which is
backed by growth rates of computer availability in urban and other parts of Serbia. The growth
rate in the urban parts of Serbia is 1.3%, while this increase amounts to 0.3% in the other parts
of Serbia, when compared to 2018.

Graph 1.3. Percentage od households having a computer, by type of settlements (%)

T

Urban 78.2
73.5

Other 61.8 .

60.7
2019 2018 2017

The structure of households by monthly income is expressive of the gap as to the availability of
computers in households. Computers are mostly available in households with a monthly
income of more than 600 euros (94.3%), while households with an income up to 300 euros
account for 54.0%.

When looking at the data for 2018, growth rates in certain income classes for 2019, compared
to the previous year indicate that the availability of computers in households, according to
income level, increased. As for households with an income of more than 600 euros the
decrease was 6.4%, while for households with in an income from 300 to 600 euros saw a
decrease of 0.4% in relation to 2018. For households with an income of less than 300 euros
amounts to 0.8%.

12 www.stat.gov.rs



Graph 1.4. Percentage of households having a computer, by income level (%)

!

600 euros

87.9
and more
95.1
300-600 euros 80.6
78.3
upto 300 euros 54.8
49.7

% 54.0% of households with an income up to .

300 euros have a computer 2019 2018 2017

1.3.3. Internet in households

In the Republic of Serbia 80.1% of households have an Internet connection, which is an
increase of 7.2% and 12.1%, when compared to 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Chart 1.5. Does the household have access to the Internet at home? (%)

22200002

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

The highest percentage of Internet connection availability was observed in Belgrade,
amounting to 89.7%. In Vojvodina it is 81.6%, in Sumadija i Zapadna Srbija 75.6% and in Juzna i
Isto¢na Srbija 72.2%.

ICT 2019 - Households/Individuals




Chart 1.6. Households having an Internet connection, by type of settlement (%)

85.8
Urban 78.3

72.9

70.5

Other 63.9 .

59.8
2019 2018 2017

There are also considerable difference as to the percentage of Internet connection in urban
and other settlements of Serbia: 85.8 versus 70.5%. When compared to 2018, the growth rate
in urban settlements of Serbia is 7.5%, and in rural parts 6.6%.

As in computer availability in households, there is a large gap as regard Internet connection.
When looking at the structure of households according to their monthly income level, Internet
connection is mostly used by households which monthly income exceeds 600 euros (97.3%),
while the share of households with an income up to 300 euros is 64.2%.

Chart 1.7. Household having an Internet connection, by income level (%)

€00 97.3
andenl”nJ;?Z L
96.8
86.5
300 - 600 euros 80.6
79.3
64.2
upto 300 euros 56.8
48.4

@ 64.2% of households with an income up to .

300 euros have an Internet connection 2019 2018 2017

As regard the reasons for not having an Internet connection at home 76.2% said not needing
the Internet, 20.6% indicated that equipment costs were too high, while 12.5% of households
mentioned the lack of skills.

14 www.stat.gov.rs



Chart 1.8. Reasons of households for not having an Internet connection at home (%)

Don't need
the Intemet
Equipment
costs too high
Access costs
too high

Lack of skills

None of the above—
other reasons

Have access to the
Internet elsewhere
Broadband Internet
is not available
Privacy or security
concerns

20.6
18.2
125
6.2
2.5
2.4
0.2

76.2

Households were offered several answers to the question relative to the type of connection
used to access the Internet. The obtained results show that of the total number of households
having an Internet connection, 44.9% have DSL (ADSL), 46.8% cable Internet and 71.1% of

households use a mobile phone via 3G network.

&

44.9% of households having an Internet connection use DSL (ADSL)

The results of the survey show that only 0.7% of households have an dial-up connection. This is
due primarily to larger use of broadband connection.

Chart 1.9. Type of Internet connection (%)

Mobile phone (tablet)
(via 3G network)

DSL (ADSL)

Cable Internet

4.3
Mobile phone .

(via GPRS)
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The broadband Internet connection, besides providing faster access, changes the entire way of
using the Internet since it allows quicker download of information from the Internet compared
to the classic dial-up modem connection. Accordingly, from 2005 the percentage of households
having this type of Internet connection is taken to be one of the main indicators of ICT usage
development in the European Union. In Serbia, 79.6% of households have an broadband
connection, which is an increase of 7.1 and 17.7% in relation to 2018 and 2017, respectively.
This type of Internet connection is most used in Belgrade, 89.0%, in Vojvodina, 81.7%, in
Sumadija i Zapadna Srbija, 75.0% and in JuZna i Isto¢na Srbija, 71.1%.

Chart 1.10. Broadband Internet connection in households (%)

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Broadband Internet connection is mostly available in households having a monthly income of
more than 600 euros (98.0%), while the share of those with an income of up to 300 euros is
63.5%.

Large differences are also observed when comparing the use of this type of Internet connection
in urban and other settlements of Serbia: 85.6 versus 69.5%.

Chart 1.11. Broadband Internet connection in households, by territory (%)

Beogradski region 81.6
72.7
Region Vojvodine 69.9

61.1

ERY

Region Sumadije i

- 71.1
Zapadne Srbije 57.0
' . 71.1
Region Juzne i
Istiéne Srbije ek .
59.4

2019 2018 2017
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1.3.4. Individuals: use of computers

In the Republic of Serbia, 71.9% of individuals used a computer in the last three months, 1.4%
more than three months ago and 5.0% more than one year ago. There are even 21.7% of
individuals who have never used a computer. The number of computer users increased by 1.1,
4.4 and 5.6% in relation to 2018, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

; / The number of users increased by 1.1% in relation to 2018

When compared to 2018, the number of persons who have used a computer in the last three
months increased by more than 44 000.

; More than 3 790 000 persons have used a computer in the last

three months

The share of computer users (in the last three months), according to educational level:

e 92.9% of persons with tertiary educational level;
e 80.1% of persons with secondary educational level;

e 45.9% of persons with lower than secondary educational level.
Chart 1.12. When did you last use a computer? (%)
2019

2018

Within the last
three months
More than three
months ago
(less than a year)

. More than
a year ago

Never used it

2017

2016

2015
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Chart 1.13. Share of computer users (in the last three months), by educational level (%)

!

Lower than 411
secondary
37.7
Secondary 80.5
77.5
Tertiary 93.0 .
88.4 2019 2018 2017

Among computer users, 58.2% have secondary educational level, 19.5% lower than secondary
level, and 22.2% tertiary educational level.

Chart 1.14. Educational structure of computer users (%)

Lower than
secondary

. Secondary

Tertiary

The share of computer users (in the last three months), according to employment status:
. 100.0% of students;

e 90.3% of employees;

e 77.1% of unemployed persons;

e 45.3% of others (retired persons, persons serving military service, etc.).

18 www.stat.gov.rs



Chart 1.15. Share of computer users (in the last three months), by employment status (%)

Employee

Unemployed

Student

Other

The analysis of the respondents by sex indicates that in the last three months 75.6% of men

|

86.8
86.6
74.6
64.9
100.0
100.0
98.1
44.0 o
34.3 2019 2018 2017

and 68.3% of women have used a computer.

Chart 1.16. Use od computers (in the last three months), by sex and age (%)

55-74

25-54

16-24

When asked how often, on average, the respondents have used a computer in the last three
months, 83.6% said having used a computer every day or almost every day, 11.2% at least once

47.4

84.9

[
P
©
I ©
~
N
©
on
N

a week, 4.0% at least once a month, and 1.2% less than once a month.
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; More than 3 170 00O persons use a computer every day or almost

every day

When compared to 2018, the number of persons who used a computer every day or almost
every days increased by some 64 000.

Chart 1.17. How often, on average, have you used a computer in the last three months? (%)
1.2

4.0

11.2 . Every day or almost every day

At least once a week

At least once a month

. Less than a month

1.3.5. Individuals: use of mobile phones

The survey indicates that 93.7% of persons use a mobile phone, while for 2018 this percentage
is 92.6%

Chart 1.18. Use of mobile phones (%)

20922%
2009 2010 2011

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

% More than 4 950 000 persons use a mobile phone
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Chart 1.19. Use of mobile phones, by sex and age (%)

87.0
55-74
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1.3.6. Individuals: use of the Internet

In Serbia, 77.4% of persons have used the Internet in the last three months, 1.1% of
respondents used the Internet more than three months ago, and 2.1% more than one year ago.
There were 19.4% of respondents that had never used the Internet.

The number of Internet users increased by 4.8, 6.2 and 9.7% in relation to 2018, 2017 and
2016, respectively.

@ / The number of Internet users increased by 4.8% compared to 2018

Chart 1.20. When did you last use the Internet? (%)

2019 19.4
2018 24.2 Within the last
three months
- More than three
2017 25.6 months ago (less
than a year)
More than
2016 29.2 . a year ago
2015 30.6 Never used it
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@ More than 4 080 000 persons have used the Internet in the last
three months

Compared with 2018, the number of persons who have used the Internet in the last three
months increased by some 190 000.

The share of Internet users (in the last three months), by educational level:

e 94.6% of persons with tertiary educational level;

e  86.5% of persons with secondary educational level;

e 52.3% of persons with lower than secondary educational level.

Chart 1.21. Share of Internet users (in the last three months),
by educational level (%)

46.9

Lower than
seconda
v 41.3
Secondary 83.0
80.0
Tertiary 90.8 .
89.9 2019 2018 2017

Among Internet users, 58.4% have secondary educational level, 20.6% lower than secondary
educational level, and 21.0% tertiary educational level.

Chart 1.22. Educational structure of Internet users (%)

Lower than secondary

‘ Secondary

Tertiary
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The share of Internet users (in the last three months), by employment status:

. 100.0% of students;
e 93.3% of employees;
e  83.4% of unemployed persons;

e  53.6% of others (retired persons, persons serving military service...).

Chart 1.23. Share of Internet users (in the last three months), by employment status (%)

Student 100.0
99.8

93.3
Employee 89.7
89.5

83.4
Unemployed 79.0

53.6
Other 45.5
35.9

@ More than 3 810 000 persons use the .

Internet every day or almost every day 2019 2018 2017

When asked how often, on average, they have used the Internet in the last three months,
93.3% of respondents said: every day or almost every day.

When compared with 2018, the number of persons who used the Internet every day or almost
every day increased by some 220 000.

Chart 1.24. How often, on average, have you used the Internet in the last three months? (%)

1.5 0.5

.8
‘ Every daty or almost every day

At least once a week
At least once a month

Less than a month
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Chart 1.25. Internet use (in the last three months), by sex and age (%)

55.0
55-74

93.1

25-54

98.4
16-24

|

The analysis of respondents by sex indicate that in the last three months 81.2% of men and
73.7% of women have used the Internet in the last three months.

In the last three months the respondents have used the Internet mostly for sending online

messages via WhatsApp, Viber, Skype, Messenger (83.3%), as well as for telephoning via the
Internet/video-calls (81.6%).

Chart 1.26. Types of Internet use (for private purposes) in the last three months (%)

Sending online messages via Whats App, Viber,

Skype, Messenger R

Telephoning over the Internet /video calls 81.6
Listening to music (web radio, music streaming) 73.8
Participating in social networks (Facebook, Twitter) 70.8
Seeking health-related information 70.0
Reading online newspapers/magazines 69.9
Finding information about goods and services 68.2

Sending/receiving e-mails 56.5

24 www.stat.gov.rs



70.8% of Internet population had an account on social networks
(Facebook, Twitter)

Chart 1.27. Do you use any of the following mobile devices to access the Internet away from
home or work? (%)

Mobile phone or smartphone 79.8
Laptop 8.7
Tablet 6.9

Other devices (media or video games, e-book
reader, smartwatch)

1.3.7. E-government
The survey indicate that 37.5% of Internet population use the Internet instead of personal

contacts or for visiting public institutions or public authorities.

More than 1 550 00O persons use public authorities' electronic services

=\
7

Chart 1.28. For which of the following public authorities' services did you use the Internet? (%)

Obtaining information

from public authorities' websites 342

Download 211

Sending completed forms 165

The suvey indicates that 34.2% of Internet population used the Internet for obtaining
information from public authorities' websites, and 21.1% for downloading official forms.

ICT 2019 - Households/Individuals




Chart 1.29. Reason for not having submitted completed forms to public authorities over the
Internet (%)

No need to submit completed

77.7
forms
Other reasons 101
Lack of skills 6.8

Another person did it on my behalf 2.9

Concerns about security and

protection of personal data 24

There were no such online services

available 1.0

1.3.8. E-commerce

As regard the period when Internet users have bought/ordered goods or services via the
Internet, 34.2% of users have bought/ordered goods/services in the last three months, 9.7%
did it more than three months ago, and 13.1% more than a year ago.

43.0% of Internet users have never bought/ordered goods or services over the Internet.

Chart 1.30. When did you last (for private purposes) buy/order goods or services over the
Internet? (%)

2019 43.0
2018 45.4
Within the last
three months
2017 49.9 More than three
months ago
(less than a year)
2016 54.6 More than
. a year ago
2015 57.7 Never used it

26 www.stat.gov.rs



@ More than 1 820 000 persons have bought or delivered goods/services
over the Internet in the last twelve months

When compared to 2018, the number of persons who bought or ordered goods/services over
the Internet increased by some 20 000.

Chart 1.31. Which of the following goods or services have you ordered (for private services)
over the Internet in the last twelve months? (%)

Clothes, sport goods

Household goods (furniture, toys...)
Holiday accommodation (hotel...)
Electronic equipment (incl. cameras)
Tickets for cultural events

Books/magazines/newspapers

Telecommunication services (broadband
subscription)

Pharmaceutical products
Video games and upgrades
Films, music

Hardware

Food or groceries

The largest number of users buy/order clothes and sports goods over the Internet (63.0%) and
household goods (37.9%).

ICT 2019 - Households/Individuals




Chart 1.32. How often have you bought/ordered goods or services over the Internet for
private purposes in the last three months? (%)

. 1-2 times

3-5times

@ s-10times

Morethan 10 times

Chart 1.33. How much have you spent when buying/ordering goods or services over the
Internet for private purposes in the last three months? (%)

Less than 50 euros 597
From 50 to 100 euros 248
From 100 to 500 euros 126
From 500 to 1000 euros | 0.9
More than 1000 euros | 1.0

I don't know | 1.0

1.3.9. Trust, security and privacy

The survey indicates that 42.3% of the Internet population makes back-up copies on an
external storage device or cloud services.

Chart 1.34. Do you make back-up copies of your files on an external storage device or cloud

services? (%)

2019 56.9 ® - No

28 www.stat.gov.rs






1.4. Survey results

MODULE 1.A: Access to information and

communication technologies %
| Regi Type of
ncome egion
8 household
3 9 o ©
Answer (households) s R .5
5 le | = -5 8
2 o © %) 1) © 17
Qo o I= ke i S e 2
P © @ u 3 T 5 = c =
e @ L v © © © _
28l ¢ g8/ 2|2 ERlEs B |23
53 ® =23 a > 38 25 5 & e

A1_N: Devices available in households (tick all that apply)

Desktop computer (PC) 540 80.2 943 854 728 66.7 663 795 621 731
Laptop 312 523 748 648 448 429 433 549 389 490
v 983 978 981 96.1 985 990 980 973 99.1 979
Mobile phone 87.1 973 994 977 928 929 911 950 914 0937

A1l: Do you or anyone in your household have access to the Internet at home?

Yes 64.2 865 973 89.7 816 756 722 8.8 705 80.1
No 348 12.7 2.7 101 17.7 238 27.0 137 288 193

A2: Type of Internet connection (tick all that apply)”
DSL (ADSL) 454 448 448 285 523 508 500 40.2 544 449
Cable Internet 43.7 470 504 629 4277 381 405 527 346 468

Mobile phone (tablet, USB ) via 3G
network

619 699 827 759 683 729 659 727 678 711

Dial-up access over telephone
(ISDN)

0.7 0.6 03 08 05 1.2 0.4 0.5 1.2 07

Mobile phone (via GPRS) 4.5 53 40 43 47 4.9 3.0 3.5 6.0 43

Y Data refer to households that in question Al said "Yes".

30 www.stat.gov.rs



MODULE 1.A: Access to information and

communication technologies %
Type of
Income Region
. household
I Q © ©
Answer (households) s B =5
o S = = c |=& 2
o 8 E 35 = & © Z
Tl 5ol BB [E6]ze] 5| 5
! © p—
cSl e |s5g|l 8| 2|eg|lss| 8| £ | B
53 ® =03 o > o N 3 6B D o =

A3: What are the reasons for not having access to the Internet at home (tick all that apply)z)

H to the Int t
ave access to the Interne 19 39 133 00 39 20 31 19 31 25

elsewhere

Don't need the Internet 757 737 717 754 836 726 738 784 744 762
Equipment costs too high 221 112 324 119 206 227 224 194 216 206
Access costs too high 200 112 417 66 139 231 221 164 19.7 182
Lack of skills 112 178 133 72 89 164 137 132 119 125
Privacy or security concerns 0.0 0.0 0.0 14 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.2

Broadband Internet is not

) 2.7 3.2 00 24 07 2.2 4.2 0.7 3.8 24
available

None of the above, other reasons 6.7 5.2 46 11.8 3.0 6.4 6.1 6.5 59 6.2

% Data refer to households that in question Al said "No".
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MODULE B_N: Use of computers

Age Sex
Answer (individuals)
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B1_N: When did you last
Within the last three months 97.9 93.5 93.3 71.8 53.4 25.2 75.6 68.3
More than three months ago
1.3 0.0 0.0 2.9 3.3 0.5 19 0.8
(less than a year)
More than a year ago 0.4 0.5 1.9 7.9 9.7 83 5.7 4.4
Never used it 0.4 6.0 47 174 336 660 168 265
B2_N: How often, on average, have you used
Every day or almost every day 91.0 85.4 839 79.9 78.8 76.2 85.7 81.4
At least once a week 4.1 9.8 11.2 14.8 15.7 15.7 10.1 12.4
At least once a month 4.0 43 2.8 4.3 4.9 5.0 3.2 4.9
Less than once a month 0.9 0.5 2.1 1.0 0.6 3.0 1.0 1.4

Y Data refer to individuals who in question B1_N said "Within the last three months" .
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use a computer?

45.9 80.1 92.9 90.3 77.1 100.0 453 71.9 Within the last three months

More than three months ago
1.4 1.8 0.2 1.0 2.0 0.0 1.5 1.4
(less than a year)

4.4 6.2 2.6 2.8 3.5 0.0 9.0 5.0 More than a year ago
48.3 11.9 4.3 59 17.4 0.0 441 21.7 Never used it

a computer in the last three months?*

79.7 82.3 90.4 84.2 839 94.7 79.4 83.6 Every day or almost every day
14.2 12.0 6.7 11.0 11.7 2.5 13.2 11.2 At least once a week
4.7 4.5 2.0 38 3.6 1.2 5.6 4.0 At least once a month
1.4 1.2 1.0 1.0 0.9 1.7 1.8 1.2 Less than once a month
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MODULE B: Use of the Internet

Age Sex
Answer (invididuals)
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B1: When did you last
Within the last three months 974 963 952 832 639 301 812 737
More than three months ago
0.7 1.2 0.3 0.6 2.8 0.7 1.3 1.0
(less than a year)
More than a year ago 0.8 0.0 1.9 1.7 3.6 43 2.2 2.0
Never used it 11 2.5 25 144 296 649 153 233
B2: How often, on average, have you
Every day or almost every day 982 970 965 837 874 848 940 924
At least once a week 1.2 1.8 1.6 9.1 9.7 9.9 4.7 49
Less than once a month 0.6 0.6 0.8 2.3 2.7 4.4 1.2 1.8
Less than once a month 0.0 0.5 1.1 0.0 0.3 1.0 0.1 0.9
B2.1: Did you use the Internet
Yes 988 977 941 940 860 861 945 935
No 1.2 2.3 5.9 6.0 140 139 5.5 6.5

B3: Have you used one of the following mobile devices to access the Internet

Mobile phone or smartphone 93.0 89.7 853
Laptop 14.0 7.3 9.0
Tablet 7.9 7.1 8.0
Other devi di id :
er devices (media or video games 25 17 0.9

e-book reader, smart watch)
Don't h to the Int t Vi

on't have access to the Internet via any 64 101 145

mobile devices away from home or work

754 605 558 817 778
9.0 6.0 4.7 8.6 8.8
7.1 4.7 4.3 7.3 6.4
0.4 0.4 0.8 1.5 0.8

243 384 431 178 217

Y Data refer to individuals who in question B1 said "Within the last three months".

% Data refer to individuals who in question B2 said "Every day or almost every day".
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use the Internet?

523 865 946 933 834 1000 536 774 Within the last three months

More than three months ago

1.5 1.2 0.3 0.4 1.7 0.0 1.6 1.1
(less than a year)

2.0 2.5 1.1 1.5 1.7 0.0 3.3 2.1 More than a year ago
442 9.9 4.0 4.8 13.2 0.0 415 194 Never used it

used the Internet in the last three months? *!

89.9 928 977 952 948 988 868 933 Every day or almost every day
7.5 5.0 1.5 3.8 2.9 1.2 9.4 4.8 At least once a week
1.6 1.8 0.5 0.8 1.8 0.0 2.8 1.5 Less than once a month
0.9 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.0 1.0 0.5 Less than once a month

several times during the day2)

914 940 964 956 945 985 89.2 940 Yes
8.6 6.0 3.6 4.4 55 1.5 108 6.0 No

away from home or workin the last three months? (tick all that apply) &

712 807 860 8.0 763 978 648 798 Mobile phone or smartphone
3.4 6.8 19.0 12.3 4.3 17.8 4.9 8.7 Laptop
2.5 6.4 12.5 10.3 3.5 7.9 4.1 6.9 Tablet

Other devices (media or video games,

1.2 0.8 1.9 1.1 0.7 2.2 1.4 1.1
e-book reader, smart watch)

Don't have access to the Internet via any

28.4 19.0 12.9 11.6 23.1 0.0 34.9 19.7 . )
mobile devices away from home or work
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MODULE B: Use of the Internet

Answer (invididuals)

16-24

25-34

Age

35-44

45-54

55-64

65-74

Sex

Men

Women

Sending/receiving e-mails

Telephoning over the Internet/video calls
Participating in social networks
(Facebook, Twitter)

Sending online messages via WhatsApp,
Viber , Skype , Messenger

Reading online newspapers/magazines
Seeking health-related information
Finding information about goods

and services

Posting opinions on civic or political issues via
websites

Taking part on online consultations or voting
to define civic or political issues

Looking for a job or sending a job
application
Uploading self-created content (text, photos,

music, videos, software, etc.)

Listening to music (web radio, music
streaming)

Selling goods or services, e.g. via auctions
(e.g. eBay)

Internet banking

B4: Which of the following activities have you performed

55.1
89.9

94.8

93.7

55.2
58.5

57.1

10.2

4.7

64.8
89.7

82.5

88.6

69.9
76.4

77.4

9.5

2.2

66.2

86.3

17.7

26.9

62.4
81.9

77.9

85.1

71.8
74.5

8.6

3.0

80.1

58.2
78.0

63.2

79.4

73.7
72.7

69.8

4.4

17.6

29.5

64.3

10.9

28.6

42.7
72.7

43.8

72.5

78.5
69.7

8.1

2.3

7.1

54.8

11.7

17.4

39.1
64.8

36.5

71.1

66.3
53.1

4.5

2.4

13

5.5

10.6

56.5
79.9

71.1

82.4

69.0
62.4

68.7

9.6

3.8

19.8

443

76.3

20.5

239

56.4
83.3

70.5

84.2

70.9
78.1

67.6

9.0

2.5

17.2

453

222

B6: Have you used cloud services for storage of files (documents, pictures, music or video files)

Yes

No

29.6
70.4

30.3
69.7

27.4
72.6

20.9
79.1

13.8
86.2

9.8
90.2

23.7
76.3

24.2
75.8

Y Data refer to individuals who in question B1 "Within the last three months” .
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the Internet for private purposes in the last three months? b (tick all that apply)

31.1 552 8.0 701 472 765 371 565 Sending/receiving e-mails
789 809 861 840 833 946 725 816 Telephoning over the Internet/video calls

Participating in social networks

75.9 70.4 66.8 72.2 74.2 89.8 60.7 70.8 )
(Facebook, Twitter)

Sending online messages via WhatsApp,

79.9 83.3 86.4 84.4 84.4 97.4 77.1 83.3 i
Viber , Skype , Messenger

46.5 72.9 84.4 783 61.7 72.6 62.7 69.9 Reading online newspapers/magazines
64.0 704 750 722 729 836 60.1 70.0 Seeking health-related information
Finding information about goods

and services

Posting opinions on civic or political issues via

7.9 8.0 14.2 9.7 7.5 20.3 8.3 9.3 i
websites

Taking part on online consultations or voting

2.6 2.6 5.4 3.3 1.6 89 3.7 3.2 . . o
to define civic or political issues

Looking for a job or sending a job
application

Uploading self-created content (text, photos,
music, videos, software, etc.)

Listening to music (web radio, music

75.3 72.3 76.6 75.5 79.1 96.3 60.4 73.8 X
streaming)

Selling goods or services, e.g. via auctions
(e.g. eBay)

84 205 444 376 91 269 106 231 Internet banking

for private purposes in the last three months? (e.g. Google drive, Dropbox, Windows OneDrive, ...)

156 232 341 293 21.6 353 142 239 Yes
844 768 659 707 784 647 858 76.1 No
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MODULE B: Use of the Internet

Age Sex
Answer (invididuals)
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B7: Which of the following learning activities have you carried out over the

Doing an online course 14.0 6.0 6.0 7.2 34 1.0 5.9 7.7

Finding online learning material

(audio-visual materials, online learning 578 366 391 306 195 191 355 357
software, electronic textbooks...)
Communicating with instructors or students
using websites or portals

Other 412 620 599 682 788 804 637 627

14.5 8.7 6.0 54 1.7 0.6 55 8.1

B8: Have you used any website or application to book an accommodation

Yes, intermediary websites or applications

dedicated to booking accommodation 115 181 169 148 8.7 6.1 139 140
(e.g. Airbnb or other)

Yes, other websites or applications (including
social networks)

No, | have not 835 759 785 787 855 904 804 809

54 7.3 5.9 7.6 6.0 3.5 6.8 5.8

B9: Have yo used any webiste or application to arrange transport

Yes, dedicated website or application 8.7 130 5.0 8.8 5.9 6.5 8.1 8.3

Yes, other websites and applications
(including social networks)

No | have not 89.2 841 921 895 920 924 90.2 887

2.2 3.6 3.2 2.7 2.2 1.2 2.2 3.4

B10: Have you performed paid work using an intermediary website Amazon Mechanical Turk)

Yes 2.6 4.0 4.1 4.1 0.9 0.3 3.0 32
No 974 9.0 959 959 991 99.7 970 96.8

B10.1: Could you please specify

The main source of income 241 488 346 457 0.0 00 374 387
An additional source of income 759 512 654 543 100.0 100.0 626 61.3

Y Data refer to individuals who in question B1 said "Within the last three months.
3) Data refer to individuals who in question B1 said "Within the last three months“ or "More than three months ago
(less than a year).
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Internet for educational, private or professional purposes in the last three months? b

4.4 53 12.9 8.0 4.2 18.3 49 6.7 Doing an online course

Finding online learning material
238 346 499 390 330 682 255 356 (audio-visual materials, online learning
software, electronic textbooks...)

Communicating with instructors or students
using websites or portals

771 636 486 590 66.8 312 736 632 Other

34 58 128 7.8 32 320 3.7 6.8

(room, apartment, holiday cottage)? (tick all that apply) 3

Yes, intermediary websites or applications

1.7 113 332 222 6.0 245 52 140 dedicated to booking accommodation
(e.g. Airbnb or other)

Yes, other websites or applications (including
social networks)

955 827 601 726 881 634 90.7 80.6 No, | have not

2.8 6.4 9.4 6.7 6.3 121 4.4 6.4

(by car...) in the last 12 months? 3 (tick all that apply)

5.2 59 174 9.1 7.8 250 3.7 8.2 Yes, dedicated website or application

Yes, other websites and applications
(including social networks)

942 918 784 80 8.6 735 955 895 No | have not

0.6 2.5 5.7 3.6 2.8 1.9 1.4 2.8

or application (e.g. Upwork, TaskRabbit, Freelancer), in the last 12 months ? 3

1.3 2.4 6.7 4.2 2.4 7.2 1.0 31 Yes
98.7 976 933 958 976 928 99.0 969 No

if the income of this work is:

100.0 455 18.3 27.1 56.8 57.4 477 38.1 The main source of income
00 545 817 729 432 426 523 619 An additional source of income
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MODLUE C: Use of e-government

Answer (individuals)

16-24

25-34

Age

35-44

45 -54

55-64

65 - 74

Sex

=
[}
=

Women

C1: In the last 12 months, have you used public authorities' or public services

Obtaining information from websites
or applications

Downloading/printing official forms

Sending completed forms online

29.6

16.7
125

386

23.0
15.6

352

24.2
20.0

41.0

26.3
21.7

27.8

16.2
13.0

22.8

12.4
9.4

34.2

233
18.1

341

18.8
14.7

No need to submit completed forms

There were no such online services
available

Lack of skills

Concerns about security and
protection of personal data

Another person did it on my behalf

Other reasons

C2: What were the reasons for not submitting completed forms

79.4

0.6

33

0.4

6.7
10.0

84.3

0.5

3.2

4.0

1.0
7.3

83.8

1.2

4.0

2.0

03
9.2

76.2

15

10.5

1.9

2.4
8.0

66.7

1.3

9.8

3.5

4.6
16.9

64.6

0.5

19.1

13

5.0
11.0

80.4

0.8

4.5

2.1

3.1
9.5

74.9

1.1

9.2

2.6

2.7
10.8

Y Data refer to individuals who in question C1 said "Within the last three months” or "More than three

months ago (less than a year)”.

? Data refer to individuals who in question C1 did not said "Submittine completed forms".
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over the Internet, for private purposes, for the following activities?” (tick all that apply)

Obtaining information from websites
or applications

8.8 184 414 308 10.9 37.4 116 211 Downloading/printing official forms
7.3 141 323 23.6 9.6 26.0 9.1 16.5 Sending completed forms online

19.1 323 546 429 240 4338 27.4 34.2

to public authorities over the Internet, for private purposes in the last 12 months?

73.9 79.0 78.2 81.8 77.4 77.2 71.8 77.7 No need to submit completed forms

There were no such online services
available

10.3 6.7 2.5 35 5.7 43 135 6.8 Lack of skills

0.0 0.7 3.2 1.3 13 0.0 0.3 1.0

Concerns about security and
protection of personal data

0.0 31 31 34 2.2 1.6 11 2.4

3.5 2.6 2.9 1.9 1.9 3.8 53 2.9 Another person did it on my behalf
12.7 8.7 11.8 9.1 12.3 13.1 9.0 10.1 Other reasons
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MODULE D: E-commerce’

Age Sex
Answer (individuals)
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D1: When did you last buy or order goods or services
Within the last three months 38.3 42.9 38.1 34.1 21.8 12.8 34.7 33.7
M than th th
ore than three months ago 126 91 119 111 56 34 91 104
(less than a year)
More than a year ago 14.1 16.8 16.1 12.7 6.1 7.2 14.9 11.2
Never used it 35.0 31.2 33.9 42.1 66.5 76.6 41.3 44.8

Food or groceries

Household goods (furniture, toys...)
Pharmaceutical products

Clothes, sport goods

Hardware

Electronic equipment (including cameras)

Telecommunication services (broadband
subscription...)

Holiday accommodation (hotel...)
Other travel arrangements (transport
tickets, car hire...)

Tickets for cultural events

Films, music
Books/magazines/newspapers
E-learning materials

Video games and upgrades

Other

D2:

What types of goods or services have you bought or ordered

15.8
25.9
10.5
66.5

3.8
15.5

15.7

17.8

11.4

14.1
12.1
16.4

35
231
15.3

5.8
39.8
12.4
76.3
11.8
181

13.9

319

26.6

27.6
123
14.5

4.1
12.1
13.6

2.9
38.2
7.6
63.7
6.6
14.9

17.9

23.7

12.0

14.9
4.2
13.4
1.1
7.8
234

4.5
39.0
10.4
52.6

85
20.0

12.7

29.0

19.0

123
7.7
19.7
4.2
5.8
30.0

3.0
50.8
14.4
49.7

8.6
21.1

8.6

21.6

20.1

12.4
4.6
16.2
3.2
3.7
135

5.8
40.7
13.8
30.5

6.5
283

19.0

15.8

12.3

9.2
2.1
7.9
13
2.7
319

75
44.0

7.9
54.7
12.9
25.4

17.4

26.2

18.1

18.2
9.6
139
4.5
14.1
26.0

50
314
13.6
71.8

2.7

9.5

11.6

243

17.2

15.8
6.8
17.4
1.5
7.1
135

Y Data refer to individuals who in question B1 said "Within the last three months“ or "More than three months ago

(less than a year)”.

% Data refer to individuals who in question D1 said "Within the last three months“ or "More than three months ago

(less than a year)”.

42



%

Education Employment situation

s o > ° o Answer (individuals)

< © = o o -

Y o o s = [=N c

g5 § g | 3 E 3 & B

R 5 £ 2 3 £ o

J n (%] [ i D ) (@) =
over the Internet for private purposes?

23.5 35.1 42.5 42.1 33.0 41.9 19.6 34.2 Within the last three months

More than three months ago

8.0 9.8 113 10.2 101 12.8 7.9 9.7
(less than a year)

11.3 14.5 11.0 12.6 13.9 20.9 11.6 13.1 More than a year ago
57.1 40.7 35.2 351 429 244 609 43.0 Never used it

over the Internet in the last 12 months, for private purposes? (tick all that appIy)Z)

8.3 5.0 8.0 5.9 2.6 11.1 12.2 6.3 Food or groceries
49.2 36.4 34.7 38.3 35.4 29.0 442 37.9 Household goods (furniture, toys...)
5.4 10.5 14.1 11.3 9.6 7.2 11.7 10.7 Pharmaceutical products
76.5 59.3 63.6 61.2 70.2 64.7 56.2 63.0 Clothes, sport goods
10.4 6.0 11.1 8.2 11.1 0.0 4.9 7.9 Hardware

11.2 17.4 22.2 18.4 16.2 21.5 16.3 17.7  Electronic equipment (including cameras)

Telecommunication services (broadband
subscription...)

5.7 20.3 48.5 33.8 14.2 42.2 8.2 25.3 Holiday accommodation (hotel...)

20.5 11.8 17.7 17.0 8.7 22.4 134 14.6

Other travel arrangements (transport
tickets, car hire...)

153 12.2 31.7 19.0 16.9 32.0 9.0 17.7

6.6 140 303 22.8 29 374 135 17.0 Tickets for cultural events
9.0 53 148 7.8 7.0 192 8.0 8.3 Films, music
14.9 113 259 17.7 9.6 6.9 22.1 15.6 Books/magazines/newspapers
0.0 2.5 6.3 3.8 1.8 7.1 1.2 3.1 E-learning materials
13.5 9.0 12.9 10.4 5.7 19.1 17.1 10.7 Video games and upgrades
105 243 155 213 199 121 184 200 Other
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MODULE D: E-commerce’

Answer (individuals)

16-24

25-34

Age

35-44

45 -54

55-64

65 -74

Sex

c
()

=

Women

D3: Were any of the following products that you bought or ordered over the Internet, foi
private purposes,

Film, music

E-books

E-magazines/e-newspapers

Computer software

None of the above

34.9

8.6
15.5
21.2
41.4

243
17.7
115
20.2
59.0

6.7
28.8
51
28.4
58.2

20.7
23.1
19.7

9.4
47.4

115
22.0
16.5
18.1
60.1

19.6
55.2
19.6
12.7
25.0

24.6
23.8
12.2
28.1
42.7

18.2
14.3
14.8

9.1
63.4

National sellers

Sellers from EU countries

Sellers from the rest of the world

Country of origin of sellers is unknown

D4: From whom have you bought/ordered goods or services

74.0
14.4
20.7

43

79.4
19.6
22.8

2.2

86.1
12.5
18.1

0.5

87.6
9.0
19.3
1.9

90.0
7.7
17.7
0.9

85.3
6.2
16.7
1.6

82.4
13.0
217

1.9

83.5
13.6
18.0

1.9

1-2 times
3-5 times
6-10 times

More than 10 times

D5: How many times have you bought/ordered goods or services

56.4
28.6
8.2
6.7

56.7
26.7
10.4

6.1

45.1
33.4
11.7

9.8

54.4
34.6
7.5
3.5

56.6
28.1
7.8
7.6

52.8
38.2
5.8
3.3

56.1
27.5
8.7
7.8

50.0
34.0
10.3

5.7

Less than 50 euros

Up to 50 to 100 euros
Up to 100 to 500 eurost
Up to 500 to 1000 euros
More than 1000 euros

Don't know

D6: How much have you spent buying/ordering goods or services

71.4
19.5
8.6
0.0
0.0
0.5

57.7
22.6
17.1
0.6
1.9
0.0

55.8
317
7.5
1.7
0.0
33

60.8
241
12.4
0.3
2.0
0.5

553
213
20.8
1.9
0.7
0.0

48.3
37.8
12.2
0.0
1.7
0.0

52.9
28.0
153
13
1.1
1.4

67.1
214
9.6
0.4
0.9
0.6

! Data refer to individuals who in question B1 said "Within the last three months” or "More than three months ago

(less than a year)”.

% Data refer to individuals who in question D1 said "Within the last three months” or "More than three months ago

(less than a year)

% Data refer to individuals who in question D1 said "Within the last three months”.

(less than a year)”.
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downloaded from a website or applications in the last three months? (tick all that apply)z)

344 173 21.9 17.1 19.2 506 238 217 Film, music
00 178 292 310 7.1 2.1 7.8 195 E-books
10.6 8.8 20.1 15.8 12.0 2.1 13.3 13.4 E-magazines/e-newspapers
6.9 235 19.5 25.6 10.4 15.2 13.6 19.5 Computer software
481 545 509 503 633 363 53.0 521 None of the above

over the internet, for private use, in the last 12 months? (tick all that apply)z)

92.1 8.2 793 8.2 8.7 688 863 829 National sellers
7.0 11.8 20.5 16.6 5.1 27.3 10.4 133 Sellers from EU countries
5.3 19.7 29.1 23.7 11.8 37.2 14.0 19.9 Sellers from the rest of the world
1.6 1.9 2.1 2.1 1.1 2.2 2.8 1.9 Country of origin of sellers is unknown
over the Internet for private purposes in the last three months?”
46.8 57.5 46.8 51.4 50.5 80.7 539 53.2 1-2 times
26.4 29.3 35.9 33.4 30.6 8.9 28.6 30.6 3-5 times
16.1 7.7 9.7 6.3 16.3 3.6 116 9.4 6-10 times
10.7 5.5 7.6 89 2.6 6.8 6.0 6.8 More than 10 times

over the Internet for private purposes in the last three months)3)

779 579 537 565 613 847 589 59.7 Less than 50 euros
8.2 28.0 26.8 26.8 22.8 7.8 28.1 24.8 Up to 50 to 100 euros
14.0 11.2 15.2 13.9 12.7 7.5 9.6 12.6 Up to 100 to 500 eurost
0.0 0.8 1.4 0.7 0.6 0.0 2.5 0.9 Up to 500 to 1000 euros
0.0 1.2 1.1 0.5 2.3 0.0 0.8 1.0 More than 1000 euros
0.0 0.9 1.9 1.7 0.3 0.0 0.0 1.0 Don't know
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D7: Which of the following problems have you encountered when buying/ordering

Technical failure of website during

i 0.0 1.6 1.0 0.4 2.0 0.0 11 0.7
ordering or payment

Difficulties in finding information
concerning guarantees

0.0 0.0 13 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.5 0.5

Speed delivery slower than indicated 14.0 18.1 4.1 5.4 8.1 2.1 10.9 9.0
Final costs higher than indicated 1.5 2.8 2.0 1.7 2.5 0.0 1.4 2.8

Wrong or damaged goods/services

) 6.5 9.6 4.0 3.5 6.8 8.1 53 7.0
delivered

Problems with fraud (e.g. no
goods/services received at all, misuse 0.4 1.5 2.4 0.7 2.7 1.0 0.6 2.4
of credit details, etc.)

Complaints and redress were difficults or

R i 0.7 1.4 1.5 1.2 1.1 0.0 0.5 1.9
no satisfactory after complaints

Foreign retailer does not sell to

0.0 0.4 0.0 0.3 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.4
the Republic of Serbia

Other 0.0 0.4 4.1 0.9 1.4 1.5 1.2 1.8
| have not encoutered any problem 79.0 71.7 87.3 89.4 82.4 89.6 82.8 81.0

D8: Have you carried out any of the following financial activities over

Buying/renewing insurance policies 0.2 3.2 2.4 19 0.7 0.2 1.4 2.0

Taking a loan, mortgage or credit from

) e 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.2
banks or other financial institutions

Buying or selling shares, bonds, funds

) ) 0.0 0.9 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.4 0.1
or other investments services

None of the above 99.8 95.9 97.2 98.1 99.0 99.7 98.1 97.8

Y Data refer to individuals refer to B1 said "Within the last three months” or "More than three months ago (less than a year)”.
% Data refer to individuals who in question D1 said "Within the last three months” or "More than three months ago
(less than a year)”.
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over the Internet in the last 12 months? (tick all that applyf)

Technical fail f i i
0.0 1.0 14 14 02 00 0.8 0.9 echnical failure o .web5|te during
ordering or payment

0.0 0.7 04 07 03 00 04 05 Difficulties in ﬁndihg information
concerning guarantees

12.7 10.5 7.0 7.9 11.0 282 8.1 10.0 Speed delivery slower than indicated
0.0 1.8 4.0 2.4 2.8 0.0 0.6 2.1 Final costs higher than indicated

Wrong or damaged goods/services

3.7 7.6 4.1 6.5 3.8 5.2 9.1 6.1 )
delivered

Problems with fraud (e.g. no
0.0 1.8 1.5 2.1 0.5 1.1 1.1 1.5 goods/services received at all, misuse
of credit details, etc.)

Complaints and redress were difficults or

0.0 1.5 13 1.7 0.7 0.0 0.7 1.2 . X
no satisfactory after complaints

Foreign retailer does not sell to
the Republic of Serbia

3.0 0.8 2.3 1.8 0.6 0.0 2.9 1.5 Other
80.6 81.7 83.3 83.6 82.5 67.7 80.4 81.9 | have not encoutered any problem

0.0 0.0 0.8 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2

Internet (excluding e-mails) for private purposes in the last 12 months?¥

0.0 1.4 4.3 3.2 0.4 3.1 0.2 1.7 Buying/renewing insurance policies

Taking a loan, mortgage or credit from

0.0 0.1 0.6 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 ) o
banks or other financial institutions

Buying or selling shares, bonds, funds

0.0 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.3 ) )
or other investments services

100.0 98.2 95.1 96.2 99.4 96.9 99.7 97.9 None of the above
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D9: What are the reasons for not buying/ordering any goods or services for private use,

Prefer to shop in person, like to see the

) 59.0 686 725 674 701 663 634 728
product, loyalty to shops, force of habit

Lack of skills (do not know to use website

) 5.3 73 114 135 141 249 102 140
or use was too complicated)

Delivery of goods ordered over

i 2.6 9.7 6.3 5.5 3.7 2.5 5.5 5.2
the Internet is a problem

Payment security or privacy concerns
(e.g. giving credit cards details or personal 11.2 9.6 15.5 12.8 14.2 13.6 10.7 15.3
information)

Concerns about receiving or returning

) 11.2 16.9 15.7 13.7 14.0 14.7 12.5 16.6
goods, complaint / redress concerns

Don't have a payment card allowing to
pay over the Internet

Foreign retailer did not sell to

1.7 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.2 0.0 0.6 0.1
the Republic of Serbia

Someone else did it on my behalf 6.1 1.0 5.6 6.2 7.1 5.4 4.8 5.8
Other 122 164 150 215 121 173 222 8.6

! Data refer to individuals who in question B1 said "Within the last three months"
or "More than three months ago (less than a year)“.
% Data refer to individuals who in question D1 said "Within the last three months”.

“ Data refer to individuals who in question B1 said "Within the last three months”.
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over the Internet in the last 12 months? (tick all that apply)gl

Prefer to shop in person, like to see the

586 707 728 730 662 526 653 680 )
product, loyalty to shops, force of habit

Lack of skills (do not know to use website

18.6 10.6 7.0 9.1 8.5 2.7 19.7 12.0 X
or use was too complicated)

Delivery of goods ordered over

3.0 6.3 59 4.3 8.1 6.3 4.2 5.4 )
the Internet is a problem

Payment security or privacy concerns
8.3 13.7 17.0 10.7 16.1 10.3 13.2 12.9 (e.g. giving credit cards details or personal
information)

Concerns about receiving or returning

10.5 155 17.0 13.6 15.7 159 14.4 14.5 )
goods, complaint / redress concerns

Don't have a payment card allowing to
pay over the Internet

14.4 113 8.9 9.9 15.6 10.0 10.7 11.7

Foreign retailer did not sell to
the Republic of Serbia

2.9 6.0 6.5 5.1 4.3 7.0 6.0 53 Someone else did it on my behalf
20.0 14.2 13.8 13.4 18.1 27.4 14.7 15.6 Other

0.0 0.4 1.0 0.5 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.4
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E1: Which of the following activities have you carried out with a compute!

Transferring files between computers

) 834 743 625 391 244 190 575 523
or other devices

Installing software or applications 69.4 60.7 49.7 333 21.2 136 502 39.7

Changing the settings of any software,
including operating system or security 60.2 52.8 40.1 30.5 19.4 15.3 43.9 34.2
programs (antivirus)

None of the above 9.7 206 241 53.7 659 748 326 408

E2: Which of the following IT related activities

Copying or moving files or folders 863 817 883 715 445 50.1 745 73.5
Using word processing software (Word) 747 564 674 493 323 18.7 544 5338

Creating presentations or documents

) i . 63.2 398 349 285 146 8.5 343 340
integrating text, pictures, tables or charts
Using spread sheet software 45.3 37.7 369 29.0 206 8.5 344 305

Using software to edit photos, video

o 393 278 229 179 9.5 6.4 23.0 217
or audio files

Writing code in a programming language 13.0 5.1 53 5.4 2.2 1.6 7.1 4.2
None of the above 6.7 8.5 34 16.4 524 440 17.4 18.4

Y Data refer to individuals who in question B1 said " More than a year ago" or "Never used it”
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Student

Employment situation

Other

Total

Answer (individuals)

or a mobile phone in the last 12 months? (tick all that apply)

Transferring files between computers

445 549 656 611 554 769 39.1 550 )
or other devices
38.0 445 540 51.0 447 628 316 451 Installing software or applications
Changing the settings of any software,
26.4 39.2 52.1 47.3 31.2 65.8 27.9 39.2 including operating system or security
programs (antivirus)
47.6 35.5 284 288 35.9 131 56.0 36.5 None of the above

have you carried out in the last 12 months?
59.0 76.8 81.6 819 73.1 93.4 57.0 74.0 Copying or moving files or folders
33.0 53.0 78.7 65.1 46.6 87.4 35.8 54.1 Using word processing software (Word )
Creating presentations or documents
239 309 537 403 270 731 233 342 Hing presentatl !

integrating text, pictures, tables or charts
21.4 28.7 54.3 42.7 22.1 48.5 22.1 32.5 Using spread sheet software

) : it oh .
158 204 343 6.2 16.9 474 164 923 Using software to edit p otos/_wc'ieo
or audio files
4.7 4.5 10.1 7.1 3.8 12.1 4.0 5.7 Writing code in a programming language
31.4 15.8 10.1 9.5 18.6 0.0 35.8 179 None of the above
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F1: Have you experienced any of the following security related

Fraudulent credit or debit card use 0.1 0.4 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.4

Loss of documents, pictures or other

] . ) 2.2 0.9 2.1 0.9 2.7 1.0 14 2.0
data due to a virus or other infection

Misuse of your personal information
available on the Internet resulting
from e.g. discrimination, harassment,
bullying

0.0 0.0 0.9 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.3

Your social network or e-mail account
being hacked and content being posted 35 7.5 3.1 3.2 2.1 0.1 39 3.6
or sent without your knowledge

Online identity theft (somebody
stealing your personal data and
impersonating you, e.g. shipping
under you name)

0.0 0.0 0.3 1.0 1.7 0.0 0.6 0.4

Receiving fraudulent messages

L 5.8 9.2 9.5 8.1 7.8 6.0 9.8 6.3
(phishing)

Getting redirected to fake websites
asking for personal information 53 7.8 8.8 7.3 5.4 4.6 8.6 5.2
(pharming)

hil P .
Children accessing inappropriate 0.0 03 0.8 0.7 03 0.0 0.6 0.2

websites

None of the above 88.2 82.6 82.7 84.7 85.3 90.4 82.2 87.5
F2: Have you experienced financial loss, in the last 12 months, resulting from identity

Yes 0.0 1.8 5.1 12.7 8.7 13.9 83 3.3

No 100.0 98.2 94.9 87.3 91.3 86.1 91.7 96.7

Y Data refer to individuals who in question B1 said "More than a year ago" or "Never used it"

% Data refer to individuals who in question Fle), f) or g) said "Yes".
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problems through using the Internet for private purposes in the last 12 months

0.0 0.2 1.0 0.7 0.0 0.4 0.1 0.3 Fraudulent credit or debit card use

Loss of documents, pictures or other

2.5 13 1.9 1.5 1.1 1.2 2.8 1.7 i . .
data due to a virus or other infection

Misuse of your personal information
available on the Internet resulting
from e.g. discrimination, harassment,
bullying

0.0 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.7 0.0 0.2 0.3

Your social network or e-mail account
4.2 3.7 3.4 3.9 3.4 6.2 3.3 3.8 being hacked and content being posted
or sent without your knowledge

Online identity theft (somebody
stealing your personal data and
impersonating you, e.g. shipping

under you name)

0.7 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.0 0.2 0.5

Receiving fraudulent messages

4.8 8.0 11.8 10.9 6.4 5.6 5.5 8.1 .
(phishing)

Getting redirected to fake websites
4.2 6.4 11.2 9.2 4.8 5.6 5.5 7.0 asking for personal information
(pharming)

hil P .
0.0 0.5 05 0.7 03 0.0 01 0.4 Children accessing inappropriate

websites

87.1 85.6 80.1 82.2 86.8 86.8 87.0 84.8 None of the above
theft, receiving fraudulent messages or being redirected to fake websites?

0.0 9.3 4.7 8.5 2.1 0.0 6.6 6.5 Yes

100.0 90.7 95.3 91.5 979 100.0 934 93.5 No
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F3: Have security concerns limited or prevented you from doing the following

Ordering or buying goods or services 11.8 15.6 21.7 16.7 21.0 15.7 14.5 20.6
Internet banking 10.5 12.4 23.0 18.0 18.9 14.5 15.8 17.7
Providing personal information

to social or professional networking 12.2 13.8 229 15.5 18.7 12.7 16.3 17.0
services

Communicating with public service

. ) 3.4 4.7 12.0 8.7 9.2 4.3 8.6 6.6
or administrations

Downloading software or applications,

music, video files, games or other data 3.5 3.3 7.9 6.5 6.2 2.0 49 5.8
files

Using the Internet via a public Wi-Fi 2.3 2.4 5.5 5.0 3.7 1.7 4.2 3.3
Other 79.1 77.5 68.2 76.7 72.9 81.1 77.3 72.4

F4: Do you make back-up copies of your files (documents, pictures, etc.) on any

Yes, automatically or manually 49.5 50.5 46.6 41.1 29.1 18.6 44.6 39.8
No 497 495 531 576 694 798 552 588
Don't know 0.7 0.0 0.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 0.1 1.4

Y Data refer to individuals who in question B1 sadi "More than a year ago” or "Never used it”
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activities via the Internet for private purposes in the last 12 months?

143 182 186 191 159 188 159 175 Ordering or buying goods or services
13.8 17.7 17.2 19.0 141 14.4 16.1 16.8 Internet banking
Providing personal information

12.3 16.8 20.7 19.6 14.7 14.9 13.7 16.6 to social or professional networking
services

Communicating with public service
or administrations

7.5 8.3 5.9 9.5 7.5 4.1 5.1 7.6

Downloading software or applications,

6.5 49 5.5 6.4 5.8 3.8 3.4 5.4 music, video files, games or other data

files
2.4 3.9 4.7 5.1 3.7 1.2 1.8 3.8 Using the Internet via a public Wi-Fi
80.9 74.4 70.7 71.6 78.9 69.4 77.9 75.0 Other

external storage device or to Internet storage space (cloud services) for private purposes

22.3 42.0 63.2 53.0 36.5 57.9 26.1 42.3 Yes, automatically or manually
76.8 57.1 36.4 46.6 63.1 42.1 72.0 56.9 No
0.9 0.9 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.0 1.9 0.8 Don't know
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Statistical Office of the Republic of Serbia 'QPBC

Data in this questionnaire are considered official secret and are to be used for statistical purposes only
(Law on Official Statistics, ,Official Gazette of the RS“, number 104/09)

USAGE OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGIES IN HOUSEHOLDS AND BY

INDIVIDUALS
MODULE A: ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGIES
A1_N Do you or anyone in your household have access to the following devices at home?

(tick all that apply)
a) Desktop computer
b) Laptop (notebook)
c) Tablet
d)Tv
d1) Satellite TV
d2) Cable TV
d3) Digital TV
da) IPTV
e) Radio-receiver (including mobile phone, car radio...)...)
e1) Radio-receiver at home
e2) Car radio
e3) Mobile phone
e4) Computer
f) Mobile phone

g) None of the above

— Goto Al
Al Do you or anyone in your household have access to the Internet at home? (on any device)
(tick only one)
a) Yes — Go to A2
b) No — Goto A3
c) Don’t know — GotoB1_N
A2 What type of Internet connection do you use at home?

(tick all that apply)

a) Broadband connection — ADSL (DSL)

b) Broadband connection — cable Internet

¢) Mobile broadband connection (3G network) via a device

d) Mobile broadband connection (3G network) via a card (integrated in the computer) or USB key

e) Dial-up access over telephone line or ISDN

f) Mobile phone narrowband connection (2G or GPRS), using SIM card or USB modem
->GotoB1_N

58 www.stat.gov.rs



A3 What are the reasons for not having access to the Internet at home?
(tick all that apply)

a) Have access to the Internet elsewhere

b) Don’t need the Internet

c) Equipment costs too high

d) Access costs too high (Internet subscription, telephone)
e) Lack of skills

f) Privacy or security concerns

g) Broadband Internet is not available

h) None of the above; other reasons

->GotoB1_N

MODULE B_N: USE OF COMPUTERS

When did you last use a computer (at home, at work or at any other place)?

RIS (desktop, laptop, notebook, tablet, excluding smartphone)

(tick only one)

a) Within the last three months — GotoB2_N

b) More than three months ago (less than a year) — Go to Bl

c) More than a year ago — Go to Bl

d) Never used it — Go to B1
B2_N How often, on average, have you used a computer in the last three months?

(tick only one)

a) Every day or almost every day
b) At least once a week

c) At least once a month

d) Less than once a month

->Goto Bl

MODULE B: USE OF THE INTERNET

When did you last use the Internet?

B0 (using desktop, laptop, mobile phone, smartphone)

(tick only one)

a) Within the last three months — Goto B2

b) More than three months ago (less than a year) — GotoCl

c) More than a year ago — Goto G1

d) Never used it — Go to G1
B2 How often, on average, did you use the Internet in the last three months?

(tick only one)

a) Every day or almost every day — GotoB2.1
b) At least once a week — Go to B3
c) At least once a month — Go to B3
d) Less than once a month — Go to B3
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B2.1 Do you use the Internet several times during the day?

(tick only one)

a) Yes
b) No
->Go to B3
B3 Have you used any of the following mobile devices to access the Internet away from home or work in the last three

months?
(tick all that apply)
a) Mobile phone or smartphone
b) Laptop
c) Tablet
d) Other devices (media or video games, e-book reader, smart watch)

e) Don’t have access to the Internet via any mobile devices away from home or work
->Go to B4
B4 Which of the following activities have you performed over the Internet for private purposes in the last months?

(tick all that apply)

Communication

a) Sending/receiving e-mails

b) Telephoning over the Internet /video calls (via webcam) (using applications, such as Skype and
FaceTime)

c) Participating in social networks (creating user profile, posting messages or other contributions to
Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, Snapchat, etc.)

d) Sending online messages via WhatsApp, Viber, Skype, Messenger

Access to information

e) Reading online newspapers/magazines

f) Seeking health-related information (e.g. injuries, diseases, nutrition, improving health, etc.)

g) Finding information about goods and services

Civic and political participation

h) Posting opinions on civic or political issues via websites (e.g. blogs, social networks, etc.)

i) Taking part in online consultations or voting to define civic or political issues (e.g. urban planning,
signing a petition)

Professional life

j) Looking for a job or sending a job application

Creativity

k) Uploading self-created content (text, photos, music,videos, software, etc.) to any website to be
shared

Use of the Internet for entertainment

1) Listening to music (web radio, music streaming)

Other online services

m) Selling goods or services, e.g. via auctions (e.g. eBay)

n) Internet banking

->Go to B6

Have you used cloud services for storage of files (documents, pictures, music or video files) for private purposes in

B6 the last three months?
(e.g. Google drive, Dropbox, Windows OneDrive, eCloud, Amazon Cloud Drive)

(tick only one)
a) Yes
b) No
->Go to B7

60

www.stat.gov.rs



Which of the following learning activities have you carried out over the Internet for educational, private or
professional purposes in the last three months?

(for persons who answered ,Yes” in question B1 under a)
(tick all that apply)
a) Doing an online course
b) Finding online learning material (audio-visuals materials, online learning software, electronic
textbooks...)
c) Communicating with instructors or students using websites or portals
d) Other
->Go to B8

Have you used any website or application to book an accommodation (room, apartment, holiday cottage...) in the

B3 last 12 months?
(tick all that apply)
a) Yes, intermediary websites or applications dedicated to booking accommodation

(e.g. Airbnb or other)
b) Yes, other websites and applications (including social networks)
¢) No, | have not

->Go to B9
B9 Have you used any website or application to arrange transport services (by car...) in the last 12 months?

(tick all that apply)
a) Yes, intermediary websites or applications dedicated to arranging transport services
b) Yes, other websites or applications (including social networks)
¢) No, | have not
->Go to B10
Have you obtained paid work using an intermediary websites or applications (e.g. Upwork, TaskRabbit, Freelancer,

B10 Amazon Mechanical Turk)?
Websites of employment agencies are excluded.

(tick only one)

a) Yes — Go to B10.1

b) No — GotoCl

B10.1 Could you please specify if the income of this work is:

(tick only one)

a) The main source of income

b) An additional source of income
->GotoCl

DULE C: USE OF E-GOVERNMENT

In the last 12 months, have you used public authorities’ or public services over the Internet, for private purposes,
for the following activities?

(tick all that apply)

C1

a) Obtaining information from websites or applications

b) Downloading/printing official forms
c) Sending completed forms online

If the answer is “No” in Clc) -> god to C2; otherwise god to D1
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@ What were the reasons for not submitting completed forms to public authorities over the Internet, for private
purposes, in the last 12 months?
(tick all that apply)
a) No need to submit completed forms ( whether online or in hard copies)
If the answer is “Yes” in a) -> go to D1; otherwise, go to b-f in question C2
b) There were no such online services available (did not exist)
c) Lack of skills (don’t know how to use website or use is too complicated)
d) Concerns about security and protection of personal data
e) Another person did it on my behalf
f) Other reasons
->Goto D1

MODULE D: E-COMMERCE

When did you last buy or order goods or services over the Internet for private purposes?

D1 (via website or applications from any device: desktop computer, laptop, mobile phone, smartphone)

(for persons who have used the Internet in the last 12 months — who answered “Yes” in question Bla or Blb )

a) Within the last three months — Go to D2

b) More than three months ago (less than a year) — Go to D2

c) More than a year ago — Go to D8

d) Never — Go to D9
D2 What types of goods or services have you bought or ordered over the Internet in the last 12 months, for private

purposes?
(tick all that apply)
a) Food or groceries
b) Household goods (furniture, toys...)
c) Pharmaceutical products
d) Clothes, sport goods
e) Hardware
f) Electronic equipment (including cameras)

g) Telecommunication services (broadband subscription, uploading money on prepaid phone
cards...)

h) Holiday accommodation (hotel...)
i) Other travel arrangements (transport tickets, car hire...)
j) Tickets for cultural events
k) Films, music
1) Book/magazines/newspapers (including e-books)
m) E-learning material
n) video games and upgrades, computer software and software upgrades
o) Other
-> If the answer is “Yes” in questionso D2k, D2l and D2n, go to -> D3; otherwise, go to D4

Were any of the following products that you bought or ordered over the internet, for private use, downloaded from
a website or applications in the last 12 months?

D3
(tick all that apply)
a) Films, music
b) E-books
c) E-magazines/e-newspapers
d) Computer software (including computer and video games and software upgrades)
e) None above the above were downloaded online
->Go to D4
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D4 From whom have you bought/ordered goods or services over the Internet, private use, in the last 12 months?
(tick all that apply)
a) National sellers
b) Sellers from EU countries
c) Sellers from the rest of the world
d) Country of origin of sellers is unknown
->If the answer in question D1 is “Within the last three months*“, go to D5; otherwise, go to D7
How many times have you bought/ordered goods or services over the Internet for private purposes in the last 12
months?
For persons who answered “Within the last three months” in question D1

D5

a) 1-2 times
b) 3-5 times
c) 6-10 time
d) More than 10 times
->Go to D6

D6 How much have you spent buying/ordering goods or services over the Internet (excluding shares or other financial
services), for private purposes, in the last three months?

For persons who answered “Within the last three months“ in question D1
a) Less than 50 euros

b) From 50 to 100 euros

c) From 100 to 500 euros

d) From 500 to 1000 euros

e) More than 1000 euros

f) Don’t know

->Go to D7

Which of the following probl have you er ed when buying or ordering goods or services over the
Internet in the last 12 months?
For persons who answered “Within the last three months” or “More than three months ago (less than a year ago)“ in question G1

D7

(tick all that apply)
a) Technical failure of website during ordering or payment
b) Difficulties in finding information concerning guarantees and other legal rights
c) Speed delivery slower than indicated
d) Final costs higher than indicated
e) Wrong or damaged goods/services delivered
) Problems with fraud (e.g. no goods/services received at all, misuse of credit details, etc.)
g) Complaints and redress were difficult or no satisfactory after complaints
h) Foreign retailer does not sell to the Republic of Serbia
i) Other
j) I have not encountered any problem
->Goto D8

Have you carried out any of the following financial activities over the Internet (excluding e-mails) for private

RE purposes in the last 12 months?
For persons who answered “Within the last three months“ in question B1

(tick all that apply)

a) Buying/renewing insurance policies, including those as a package together with another service
(e.g. travel insurance together with an airplane ticket)

b) Taking a loan, mortgage or credit from banks or other financial institutions

c) Buying or selling shares, bonds, funds or other investments services

For services who answered “Within the last three months” or “ More than three months ago (less than a year)“ in question D1->
do to E1; otherwise, go to D9
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What were the reasons for not buying/ordering any goods or services for private use over the Internet in the last 12
months?

D9
(tick all that apply)
a) Prefer to shop in person, like to see product, loyalty to shops, force of habit
b) Lack of skills or knowledge (do not know how to use website or use was too complicated)
c) Delivery of goods ordered over the Internet is a problem
d) Payment security or privacy concerns (e.g. giving credit cards details or personal information)
e) Concerns about receiving or returning goods, complaint / redress concerns
f) Don't have a payment card allowing to pay over the internet
g) Foreign retailer did not sell to the Republic of Serbia
h) Someone else did it on my behalf
i) Other

For persons who answered “Within the last three months“ or “More than three months ago (less than a year)“ in question B1 ->
go to E1; otherwise, go to G1

MODULE E: E-SKILLS

E1l Which of the following computer of mobile device related activities have you carried out in the last 12 months?
(for persons who DID NOT answer ,,More than a year ago” or ,Never used it” in question B1)

(tick all that apply)

a) Transferring files between computers or other devices

b) Installing software or applications
c) Changing the settings of any software, including operating system or security programs
(antivirus)

->Go to E2

E2 Which of the following IT related activities have you in the last 12 months?

(tick all that apply)

a) Copying or moving files or folders

b) Using word processing software (Word)

c) Creating presentations or documents integrating text, pictures, tables or charts

d) Using spread sheet software

If the answer is “Yes” -> go to d1
d1) Using advancing functions to organize and analyze data, such as sorting, filtering, using formulas,
creating charts
e) Using software to edit photos, video or audio files
f) Writing code in a programming language
->GotoF1

MODULE F: TR SECURITY AND PRIVACY

o Have you experienced any of the following security related problems through using the
Internet for private purposes in the last 12 months?

(for persons who DID NOT answer ,More than a year ago” or ,Never used it” in question B1)
(tick all that apply)

a) Fraudulent credit or debit card use

b) Loss of documents, pictures or other data due to a virus or other infection

c) Misuse of your personal information available on the Internet resulting from e.g. discrimination,
harassment, bullying
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d) Your social network or e-mail account being hacked and content being posted or sent without

your knowledge
e) Online identity theft (somebody stealing your personal data and impersonating you, e.g. shopping

under your name)
f) Receiving fraudulent messages (Phishing)
g) Getting redirected to fake websites asking for personal information (Pharming)
h) Children accessing inappropriate websites

If the answer is “Yes” to any proposed answers e), f) unu g) -> go to F2, otherwise go to F3
Have you experienced financial loss, in the last 12 months, resulting from identity theft,

F2 . . . "
receiving fraudulent messages or being redirected to fake websites?

(tick only one)

a) Yes
b) No
->GotoF3
= Have security concerns limited or prevented you from doing the following activities via the

Internet for private purposes in the last 12 months?

(tick all that apply)

a) Ordering or buying goods or services

b) Internet banking

c) Providing personal information to social or professional networking services

d) Communicating with public services or administrations

e) Downloading software or applications, music, video files, games or other data files
f) Using the Internet via a public Wi-F

g) Other

->Goto F4

Do you make back-up copies of your files (documents, pictures, etc.) on any external

= storage device or to Internet storage space (cloud services) for private purposes?

(tick only one)
a) Yes, automatically or manually
b) No
c) Don’t know
->Go to G1

MODULE G: RESPONDENT’S BACKGROUND INFORMATION

G1 Respondent’s age
G2 Respondent’s sex

a) Man

b) Women

->Goto G3

G3 Country of birth

(tick only one)

a) Serbia

b) EU countries

c) Other country of the rest of the world

->Go to G4
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G4 Citizenship

(tick only one)

a) Serbian

b) EU country

c) Other country of the rest of the world

->Go to G5

G5 Respondent’s educational level

(tick only one)

a) Without education

b) 1-4 grades of primary school

c) 5-8 grades of primary school

d) Secondary vocational school, grammar school

e) Specialization after secondary school, school for highly qualified workers

f) High school

g) Faculty / higher school / academy

h) Master degree

i) Doctor degree

->Go to G6
G6 Employment situation?
(tick only one)
a) Employee or self-employed — Go to G6a
al) Employee
a2) Self-employed
b) Unemployed — Go to G12
c) Student — Goto G12
d) Other not in the labor force — Goto G12

d1) Retired person

d2) Disability (permanently disabled)

d3) Persons in compulsory military service
d4) Housewife

d5) Other

Type of employment contract?
Géa (this question is for persons who answered EMPLOYEE in question G6)
(tick only one)
a) Contract of unlimited duration
b) Contract of limited duration
->Go to G6b

Working hours?
(this question is for persons who answered EMPLOYEE or SELF-EMPLOYED in question G6)

(tick only one)

G6b

a) Full-time
b) Part-time
->Go to G6¢
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G6e Economic sector?
(tick only one)
a) Agriculture, forestry, fishing
b) Mining and quarrying, manufacturing
c) Construction
d) Wholesale and retail trade, transport, accommodation and food service activities
e) Information and communications
f) Financial and insurance activities
g) Real estate activities
h) Professional, scientific, innovation and technical activities
i) Public administration and defense, compulsory social work activities, education, health
j) Other service activities
->Go to G7
G7 Occupation?
(tick only one)
a) ICT specialists
b) Managers, specialists, administrative staff and other
c) Farmers, craftsmen and similar occupations

->Go to G12

G12 Number of household members — Goto G13
G13 Of which, number of children aged under 18 — Goto G14

Gl4 Household income (average net monthly income)
(tick only one)
a) Up to 300 euros
b) From 300 to 600 euros
c) More than 600 euros
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2.1. Methodology

Survey period

Type of survey

Sample size

Target population?

Type of sample

Geographic scope

The survey was carried out from 15 April to 30 April 2019

Telephone interview Qﬁ

1597 enterprises

Enterprises with 10 and more employees
Section C: Manufacturing

Sections D and E: Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning
supply; Water supply, sewerage

Section F: Construction

Section G: Wholesale and retail trade

Section H: Transportion, storage and communications
Section |: Accommodation and food service activities
Section J: Information and communications

Sections L and M: Real estate activities; Professional, scientific and
technical activities

Section N and Division 95: Administrati and support service
activities; Repair of computers

Banks and insurance companies
Stratified sample

Territory of the Republic of Serbia (without AP Kosovo and
Metohija)

Y Since 2011, the Classification of Activities has been in use according to the Regulation on the
Classification of Activities, (,Official Journal of the RS”, No 54/2010). This classification is harmonised with

NACE rev.2.
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2.2. Sample

The survey on ICT usage in enterprises was carried out on a representative sample of 1597
enterprises on the territory of the Republic of Serbia. The response rate was 85.1%
(1 359 enterprises).

Size class Region
) _
Sample — g :g g 3
(enterprises) X 2 z = = 8 =
o = N [%] o © Q -
= € ) = 5 g = o
= 2 ) o o] T3 ©©
B3 ® ® = Eg 22
S % © 3] o > © >§ E
%) — o > nn N = n
Manufacturing 188 177 158 127 152 146 98 523
Electricity, gas, steam
and air conditioning 20 23 75 13 18 2 16 68
supply; Water supply
and sewage
Construction 27 27 26 26 21 18 15 80
holesal il
Wholesale and retai 95 58 45 46 58 55 39 198
trade
T tati d
ransportation an 27 27 20 17 23 19 15 74
= storage
= .
§  Accommodation and 60 30 2 31 24 18 19 92
food service activities
Information and 60 38 15 52 26 17 18 113
communications
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific 50 47 12 50 22 22 15 109
and technical activities
Administrative and
support service 47 24 31 53 24 15 10 102
activities; Repair of
computers
Number 574 451 334 415 368 331 245 1359
Percentage 42.2 33.2 24.6 30.6 27.1 24.3 18.0 100
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2.3. Main findings

2.3.1. Computers and computer networks in enterprises

The results of the survey indicate that 100.0% of enterprises on the territory of the Republic of
Serbia use a computer for business.

Chart 2.1. Does your enterprise use computers for business purposes? (%)

00 Q®0 g
e
@ &

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

In 30.5% of enterprises from 1 to 24% employees use a computer at least once a week, while
37.7% enterprises from 75 to 100% employees use computers at least once a week.

Chart 2.2. Enterprises by the percentage of employees using a computer at least once
a week (%)

Employees
1-24

18.6
25-49

® o
@ ;100

Chart 2.3. Does your enterprise employ ICT specialists? (%)

January
o1 20.9 79.1 ® - No
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The survey indicates that 20.9% of enterprises employ ICT specialists. 77.9% of large
enterprises employ ICT specialists, this percentage being 13.4% for small enterprises.

2.3.2. Internet in enterprises
In the Republic of Serbia, 99.8% of enterprises have an internet connection.

Chart 2.4. Does your enterprise has access to the Internet? (%)

2202022

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
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In 33.4% of enterprises from 1 to 24% of employees use the Internet at least once a week,
while in 32.4% of enterprises from 75 to 100% of employees use the Internet at least once a
week.

Chart 2.5. Enterprises by the percentage of employees using the Internet at least once
a week (%)

Employees
1-24

25-49

@0
33.4 @ 500

As regard the type of connection, enterprises were given the possibility to choose several
answers among the proposed ones.

The results indicate that of the total number of enterprises having an Internet connection,
97.1% have broadband Internet connection.
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Chart 2.6. Broadband Internet connection in enterprises (%)
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Chart 2.7. What is the maximum contracted speed of the Internet connection in your
enterprise? (%)

Lessthan 2 Mbit/s | 0.3
At least 2, but less than 10 Mbit/s 8.0
At least 10, but less than 30 Mbit/s 43.6
At least 30, butless than 100 Mbit/s 32.9

At least 100 Mbit/s 15.1

2.3.3. Use of mobile Internet for business purposes

On the territory of the Republic of Serbia 79.1% of enterprises use a mobile Internet connection
via portable devices (smartphone, laptop, Tablet...).

Chart 2.8. Does your enterprise provide portable devices that allow a mobile connection
using mobile telephone networks for business purposes? (%)

January
501 20.9 @ No
@ 79.1% of enterprises provide portable devices that allow a mobile
Internet connection using mobile telephone networks
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The analysis of enterprises by size indicate that large enterprises are the major users of mobile
broadband Internet connections (90.1%).

In 35.8% of enterprises from 1 to 24% of employees use portable devices for business

purposes, while in 29.8% of enterprises from 75 to 100% of employess use portable devices for
business purposes.

Chart 2.9. Entperprises by the percentage of employees who use portable devices
for business purposes? (%)
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2.3.4. Website

There are 83.6% of enterprises have a website, an increase of 1.0% in relation to 2018 and of
3.2% in relation 2017.
When looking at the structure of enterprises by size class, the following results are obtained:

e 93.1% of large enterprises have a website;

. 93.7% of medium enterprises have a website;

e 80.5% of small enterprises have a website.

o 83.6% of enterprises have a website

There are differences also by territory. In Belgrade, there are 84.0% of enterprises that have a
website, in Vojvodina 91.0%, in Region Sumadija i Zapadna Srbija 78.9% and in Region JuZna i
Isto¢na Srbija 75.4%.
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Chart 2.10. Does your enterprise have its own website? (%)

2019 16.4
2018 17.4

2017 19.6 ® -
2016 19.2 No
2015 24.8

Website available in enterprises by activities:
e Information and communications (98.1%)
e  Administrative and support service activities; Repair of computers (85.3%)
. Real estate activities; Professional, scientific and technical activities (92.3%)
e  Manufacturing (86.4%)
e Accommodation and food service activities (90.5%)
e  Wholesale and retail trade (79.0%)
e  Construction (77.1%)

e  Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply;
Water supply and seweage (78.3%)

e  Transportation and storage (74.5%)

Enterprises having a website provide mostly the following services:
e  Personalised content in the website for regular/repeated visitors (79.3%);
e  Description of goods or services, pricelist (86.2%);

e  Possibility for visitors to customise or design the products (66.6%).
Chart 2.11. Does your enterprise provide via its website any of the following services? (%)

Description of goods or services, price lists 86.2

Personalised content on the website

for regular visitors

Possibility for visitors to customise or design
online goods or services

803

66.6

Links or references to the enterprise's social
media profiles (Facebook, Twitter)

Online ordering or reservation or booking
of goods/services

444
289

Tracking or status of orders placed 143
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2.3.5. E-commerce
In 2018, 42.3% of enterprises in the Republic of Serbia ordered goods/services over the
Internet, an increase of 0.4 and 0.9% in relation to 2017 and 2016, respectively.

When looking at the structure of enterprises by size class, the following results are obtained:
e 40.3% of large enterprises ordered goods/services over the Internet;
. 37.4% of medium enterprises ordered goods/services over the Internet;

e 43.6% of small enterprises ordered goods/services over the Internet.

42.3% of enteprises ordered goods/services over the Internet

Chart 2.12. Did your enterprise order goods/services over the Internet? (%)

2018 57.7
2017 58.1

. Yes
2016 58.6
2015 59.0 No
2014 59.7

The results of the survey indicate that only 27.5% of enterprises received orders during 2018
(except manually-type e-mails) over the Internet.

2'7.5% of enterprises received orders over the Internet

Chart 2.13. Did you enterprise receive orders over the Internet? (%)

2018 72.5
2017 73.7

. Yes
2016 76.2
2015 76.7 No
2014 77.1
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When looking at the structure of enterprises by size, the following results are obtained:
. 28.5% of large enterprises received orders over the Internet;
. 28.7% of medium enterprises received orders over the Internet;

e 27.1% of small enterprises received orders over the Internet.

To the question about the percentage of the total turnover from orders received over the
Internet, the enterprises gave the following answers:

e, lessthan 24%" (63.8% of enterprises)
. ,More than 24%, and less than 50%“ (13.1% of enterprises)
. ,More than 50%, and less than 75%“ (9.4 % of enterprises)

. ,75 % and more” (13.7% of enterprises).

Chart 2.14. Percentage of the total turnover in 2018 from orders received over
the Internet (%)
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1-24

25-49
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13.1

2.3.6. Enterprises and social media

Social media are growing more available in enterprises for business purposes. This is backed by
the results of the survey indicating that 47.4% of enteprises used any of the social media for

business use.
Chart 2.15. Did your enterprise use any of the social media for business purposes? (%)

Social networks (Facebook, LinkedIn, Xing) 473

Multimedia content sharing websites (YouTube,

Flickr, Picasa) i

Enterprise’s blog (Twitter) 122

Wikipedia 7.9
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2.3.7. Use of cloud computing services

Cloud computing services are paid over the Internet by 21.9% of enterprises.

Cloud services imply ICT services accessed over the Internet for the purpose of using software,
storage space, etc. The services have the following characteristics:

e delivered from servers and service providers;
e  can be used on-demand by the user;

e are paid per user, capacity used.

Chart 2.16. Does your enterprise pay cloud computing services over the Internet? (%)

January
o0 K 78.1 @ No

@ 21.9% of enterprises pay cloud computing services
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2.4. Survey results

Module 2.A: Use of computers

Al: Does your enterprise use computers for business purposes? %
Size class Region
o ©
= 2 —
Enterprises = o _ g g %
. & o A [
—~ | E o 2 ES ES =
=2 2 & o * &0 o c 9 © ®©
© 3 T an O & 2, £ g S8
€ S g 3 &d& oy o S e 52
wv = = = = o > w N = n
YES
Manufacturing 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Electricity, gas, steam, air
conditioning supply; 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Water supply, sewage
Construction 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Wholesale and retail trade 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
. Transportation and storage 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
[
£ Accommodation and food
2 ) o 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
= service activities
Information and communications 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
and technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
computers
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
. 1
A2: Percentage of employees who use computers for business ) %
Enterprises
Size class Region
o ©
s 5 =
= © — wuv B 6
5 3 2 =2 = =
T B R 8 |3c| 5=
gd 23|22 & | 5 |ES 5%
Ss|s5e|sa| & S |38 35
1-24% 31.0 29.5 26.1 235 31.1 39.1 36.1 30.5
25-49% 17.9 20.0 24.8 14.1 24.2 22.5 143 18.6
50-74% 12.0 16.7 19.0 10.8 114 15.8 19.3 13.2
75-100% 39.1 33.8 30.2 51.5 333 22.7 30.3 37.7

UThe results in table A2 refer to enterprises that said "Yes" in question Al.
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MODULE 2B: ICT specialists and skills

B1: Does your enterprise employ ICT specialists? %
Size class Region
) L o ®
Enterprises 5 | .5 )
% © = & g =
|59 5 = =2 2
=¥ 23 /g3 B & 23 =2
==l 0 O <N 8 = g 2 .~ 9
oo =9 | St @ = RN
YES
Manufacturing 12.6 355 80.8 28.2 23.0 14.0 25.8 21.8
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 25.9 25.7 91.1 54.6 335 33.2 11.8 31.8
supply and sewerage
Construction 10.7 32.6 69.9 18.5 11.6 11.4 28.2 16.7
Wholesale and retail trade 7.8 38.8 88.2 10.5 23.4 7.7 16.8 13.8
Transportation and storage - 30.1 71.4 12.3 1.0 10.0 6.4 7.4
w
[
= Accommodation and food service
= o 6.0 45.1 - 12.3 10.1 5.6 10.3 10.7
o activities
<
Information and communications 72.0 90.3 100.0 79.2 75.8 61.5 67.9 76.1
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 9.1 65.2 86.9 21.4 26.0 28.4 29.1 23.5
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 28.9 13.2 35.4 28.5 15.7 32.9 32.0 26.4
computers
Total 13.4 39.5 77.9 234 22.2 14.3 22.6 20.9
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B2: Did you enterprise provide any type of training to develop ICT related
skills for employees for ICT skills improvement in 2018? %

Size class Region

) S| © ©
Enterprises 5 | .5 °
i3 . — & 8 =
S = 35 = S |2
= @ = 2 o £ gj -8 -r?: g ‘o o
gs 3 2R g = ES8 53
A2 |22 | 853| o > a8 25
Training for ICT specialistsl)
Manufacturing 313 47.6 64.3 28.7 52.5 55.9 46.2 445
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 22.9 66.6 42.7 17.8 40.2 51.8 100.0 43.1
supply and sewerage
Construction 81.1 29.0 37.3 72.2 50.0 35.7 41.2 56.1
Wholesale and retail trade 52.5 40.0 60.1 62.7 33.2 62.2 54.2 49.3
¢ Transportation and storage - 460 64.4 333 - 77.1 75.5 52.3
S Accommodation and food service
=] L 39.1 46.2 - 42.8 - 100.0 74.6 42.7
&  activities

Information and communications 60.2 81.5 84.1 64.9 71.8 53.8 64.6 65.6
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific 70.5 41.1 56.4 39.8 76.8 59.8 447 50.6
and technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 64.5 71.5 36.4 79.0 53 26.9 79.5 62.1
computers

Total 51.8 48.3 59.6 52.1 48.5 55.4 52.8 51.7

Training for other persons employed

Manufacturing 14.7 30.7 58.6 30.6 22.4 16.8 11.3 20.9
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 4.4 255 28.4 18.5 28.2 9.1 2.5 15.5
supply and sewerage
Construction 16.5 27.9 52.8 20.0 6.3 21.5 38.7 19.7
Wholesale and retail trade 26.8 33.7 57.3 34.7 26.1 16.5 29.9 28.4
¢ Transportation and storage 24.8 24.0 65.2 30.4 37.1 12.9 16.8 26.1
E Accommodation and food service
=1 L 14.3 20.1 50.0 17.3 10.3 5.0 28.4 15.2
&  activities
Information and communications 42.3 66.6 74.6 45.2 65.0 32.8 35.8 47.5
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 30.6 30.7 37.3 38.6 16.2 19.3 14.6 30.8
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 17.9 22.1 27.0 20.4 20.0 89 25.4 19.4
computers
Total 21.9 31.1 53.2 314 24.6 16.3 20.9 24.9

Y Data refer to enterprises that employ ICT specialists.
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B3: Did your enterprise recruit or try to recruit ICT specialists in 2018?

%

Size class Region
§T © “©
Enterprises 5.5 S
< © 5 & 9 =
. [l Bl = = o 2
=% 33 ox £ 8 |3c|5 =
© 3 T an O & = £ g S g
€ S § 3 =& oy o S e 52
wv = = = = o > w N = n
YES
Manufacturing 4.6 12.0 30.0 13.3 4.9 6.7 6.5 7.8
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 11.9 20 137 9.7 181 1.0 - 7.9
supply and sewerage
Construction - 83 26.1 1.4 2.9 3.7 2.5 2.4
Wholesale and retail trade 2.7 10.6 44.7 4.1 3.9 53 7.8 4.8
Transportation and storage - 14.4 41.3 4.7 1.6 7.3 - 3.8
w
[
5 Accommodation and food service
= o 10.4 10.7 50.0 15.6 6.5 3.8 - 10.6
o activities
<
Information and communications 57.9 74.8 76.2 63.8 67.7 331 55.7 61.5
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 1.9 22.0 17.6 6.8 8.2 7.8 1.5 6.8
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 6.3 1.3 25.7 7.8 1.7 17.3 - 6.9
computers
Total 6.3 14.2 33.2 11.7 7.5 6.6 6.7 8.9
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B4:

Did your enterprise have vacancies for ICT specialists that were

erprs . . 1
difficult to fill, during 2018?" %
Size class Region
q S © ©
Enterprises -~ 3.5 E
e © ) g
- £E3 ° £ |Sg|2
=¥ 23 /g3 B £ 23 =2
o 2o 25 9 = Eo § 135
A =L So @ > N S A
YES
Manufacturing 44.7 57.6 53.4 38.0 70.2 53.3 64.1 51.2
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water supply 50.0 - 65.1 38.1 46.4  100.0 - 47.0
and sewerage
Construction - 44.8 239 32.3 - 88.9 - 38.1
Wholesale and retail trade 68.1 42.6 47.4 15.6 60.5 87.3 91.6 55.9
Transportation and storage - 26.1 92.4 100.0 - 314 - 51.7
:E Accommodation and food service
= o 17.4 19.5 - 17.8 20.8 - - 17.2
©  activities
<
Information and communications 76.0 58.7 83.3 62.5 92.8 74.8 96.6 72.8
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 43.4 25.6 - 31.9 33.3 - - 28.1
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 49.6 100.0 49.8 324 50.0 100.0 - 51.6
computers
Total 60.7 46.7 55.3 45.0 67.0 61.1 79.2 55.7
UThe results refer only to enterprises that said "Yes" in question B3.
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B5A: Who performed ICT functions in your enteprise during 2018

(enterprise's employees) %
Size class Region
q S © ©
Enterprises 3 5 °
% @© = & g =
~| ET K £ |Sg|2
=¥ 23 /g3 B & 23 =2
go 2o 2p 9 = Eo S35
oo =9 | St @ = »m N 3 &
YES
Manufacturing 43.8 59.1 84.0 53.6 50.1 46.0 50.2 49.7
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 57.7 51.0 83.5 69.4 406 66.1 63.1 57.2
supply and sewerage
Construction 48.4 38.1 76.1 56.1 31.6 27.6 78.5 47.2
Wholesale and retail trade 43.5 64.1 88.2 37.3 55.4 52.8 58.2 47.3
Transportation and storage 40.3 52.1 92.2 38.1 36.1 41.1 82.4 44.0
w
[
= A dati d food i
S fccommodation andloodsemice 527 540 1000 286 380 238 461 313
o activities
<
Information and communications 85.7 92.3 90.5 89.5 86.4 72.7 84.0 87.0
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 30.8 83.5 86.9 334 53.7 63.6 89.0 44.0
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 43.0 37.9 56.2 39.5 47.6 46.2 54.2 43.1
computers
Total 44.4 59.9 82.6 45.8 49.4 46.8 61.2 48.9
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B5B: Who mainly performed ICT functions in your enterprise during

2018 (external suppliers) %
Size class Region
) S| © ®
Enterprises 5 | .5 )
% © = & 8 =
. Eo 3 £ |Sg|2
=¥ 23 /g3 B & 23 =2
==l 0 O <N 8 = g 2 .~ 9
A =L So @ = »m N 3 &
YES
Manufacturing 68.0 64.0 66.4 70.0 64.3 69.1 62.6 67.0
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 73.4 72.7 77.1 58.8 98.7 64.2 55.9 73.4
supply and sewerage
Construction 66.9 77.0 60.8 55.0 86.6 95.9 35.6 68.7
Wholesale and retail trade 79.0 81.2 81.4 91.4 84.8 63.4 52.1 79.4
Transportation and storage 61.5 69.8 59.6 48.2 75.2 63.8 62.5 62.8
w
[
= A dati d food i
$ nccommodation andloodsemice g s 608 1000 876 79.5 800 541 817
o activities
<
Information and communications 40.2 45.4 57.1 34.8 67.5 56.0 16.0 41.7
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 77.7 40.1 80.4 80.9 50.2 58.3 23.5 68.9
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair 67.9 74.8 68.9 85.5 36.0 64.6 45.8 69.3
of computers
Total 71.0 66.5 69.5 74.6 72.6 69.1 52.7 70.1
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MODULE 2.C: Access to and use of the Internet

C1: Does your enterprise have access to the Internet? %
Size class Region
© © ©
Enterprises S |.5 °
% © = & g =
. Eo 3 £ |Sg|2
=323 |g3| 2| &£ |g3|e2e
==l 0 O <N 8 = g 2 .~ 9
oo =9 | St o) = RN
YES
Manufacturing 99.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 97.7  100.0 99.3
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
supply and sewerage
Construction 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Wholesale and retail trade 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
¢ Transportation and storage 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
S Accommodation and food service
F=] o 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
&  activities
Information and communications 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
computers
Total 99.7 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.0 100.0 99.8
C2: Percentage of persons employed who use the Internet for business o
1 (0)
purposes )
Enterprises
Size class Region
:g g ©
_ 2 | o 5
%,‘, © ; 2 8 l9
—~ E o . ° £ e 2
=323 |g3| 2| &£ |g8|e2e
o 2o 25 9 = Eo £ 13
oo =29 | St o = RN
1-24% 333 33.2 34.4 27.0 33.2 40.9 40.2 334
25-49% 18.4 213 22.8 14.5 25.1 24.1 12.8 19.1
50-74% 14.9 15.0 19.6 15.6 9.8 14.4 25.4 15.1
75-100% 334 304 233 42.9 319 20.6 21.6 32.4
Y Data refer to enterprises that in question C1 said "Yes".
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C3: Does your enterprise use voice or video call applications over the

Internet (Skype, WhatsApp, Viber, FaceTime) ? %
Size class Region
© © ©
Enterprises 3 5 °
% @© = & g =
|59 5 = =2 2
3 83 & ® 2 E® eg
go 2o 2p 9 = Ea 535
» = = 8 S o 23] > N Q S A
YES
Manufacturing 56.6 58.2 69.5 50.8 52.0 60.1 74.7 57.7
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 46.7 22.5 33.0 45.4 38.6 35.7 22.0 35.2
supply and sewerage
Construction 59.4 33.1 60.5 45.7 56.8 73.6 44.8 54.3
Wholesale and retail trade 67.0 68.5 72.3 77.7 72.7 60.5 31.3 67.3
- Transportation and storage 64.6 83.0 38.8 46.8 79.3 75.9 60.8 66.6
<}
= Accommodation and food service
% o 48.9 40.8 100.0 493 61.2 37.5 33.2 48.2
< activities
Information and communications 74.3 85.0 79.4 76.4 75.0 85.7 70.3 76.3
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 68.9 72.2 67.3 66.6 95.5 45.6 60.4 69.7
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 57.6 30.8 54.6 56.1 47.6 51.8 34.0 52.2
computers
Total 62.0 57.7 63.9 62.6 63.7 60.9 53.0 61.3
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C4: Does your enterprise use any type of fixed broadband connection

to the Internet (e.g. ADSL, SDSL, FTTP, cable Internet, public Wi-Fi )? %
Size class Region
© © ©
Enterprises S |.5 °
% @© = & g =
| e K E | Sg Z
= @ =2 2 o * ) -8 -r?: © © ©
© 3 T o O o =3 (= 5 c =
Egf3 58 8§ @ S& 5%
wn = — — = (s3] > wy N = un
YES
Manufacturing 97.8 96.0 98.5 95.5 100.0 99.5 91.6 97.4
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 96.3 96.6 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 84.8 96.8
supply and sewerage
Construction 100.0 98.3 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 97.5 99.7
Wholesale and retail trade 96.3 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 75.1 96.9
., Transportation and storage 97.7 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 85.6 98.1
()
2 A dati d food i
z  fecommodation andioodsevIc® 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 100.0 100.0
L activities
Information and communications 98.0 100.0 100.0 974 100.0 100.0 100.0 98.4
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 88.4 100.0 100.0 86.5 100.0 100.0 100.0 91.3
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 96.1 93.3 100.0 97.8 87.6 100.0 100.0 95.9
computers
Total 96.8 97.8 99.3 97.0 99.5 99.8 88.1 97.1
C5: What is the maximum contracted speed of the Internet connection
. . 1
in your enterprise? ) Y%
Enterprises
Size class Region
© ©
i =
= = o o
| e ;ﬁ £ 2% @ a
= @ = 2 o * ) -8 -r?: © © ©
© 3 T an O o =3 (= 5 c =
Eg/f3 58 8§ © S& 5%
@8 =28 HZ @ > N 2 n
Less than 2 Mbit/s 0.4 0.2 - 0.1 - 1.1 0.4 0.3
At least 2, but less than 10 Mbit/s 8.6 6.6 4.5 6.7 53 10.4 13.8 8.0
At least 10, but less than 30 Mbit/s 47.6 31.7 23.9 39.3 48.4 43.9 47.4 43.6
At least 30, but less than 100 Mbit/s 30.8 40.1 40.3 335 325 335 30.8 329
At least 100 Mbit/s 12.6 21.4 31.3 20.4 13.8 11.0 7.7 15.1
Y Data refer to enterprises that in question C1 said "Yes".
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C6: Does your enterprise provide portable devices that allow a mobile
connection to the Internet, using mobile telephone networks, for

. o,
business purposes? /0
Size class Region
§T © “©
Enterprises S 5 5
% © © Iz 2 =
. [l Bl = = %
=% 23 g2 & 8 E§ me
S § S &2 o) = 55|15 =2
wv = = = = o > w N = n
YES
Manufacturing 73.7 82.7 90.3 76.8 89.7 64.1 79.0 76.7
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 88.3 75.8 87.9 73.1 91.9 98.1 53.4 82.9
supply and sewerage
Construction 80.0 97.1 96.6 74.7 87.5 87.0 100.0 83.8
Wholesale and retail trade 74.0 90.5 95.8 72.6 97.7 69.6 61.4 76.7
o Transportation and storage 89.5 89.9 93.8 100.0 91.0 95.4 51.9 89.7
ES Accommodation and food service
2 o 72.8 68.8  100.0 80.3 54.0 61.3 79.7 72.5
2 activities
Information and communications 84.5 85.3 100.0 82.5 97.9 60.4 96.2 85.2
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 83.9 85.6 86.9 88.4 71.8 74.0 98.5 84.4
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 68.2 71.9 68.1 81.5 35.2 69.5 69.3 68.9
computers
Total 77.1 85.0 90.1 79.1 87.7 72.2 74.1 79.1

C7: Percentage of persons employed who use portable devices

(provided by the enterprise) for business purposesl) Y%
Enterprises
Size class Region

o T
Qo Q g
ez g & gz s °

2 2 S & S 38 325
1- 24% 318 461 554 328 405 327 396 358
25- 49% 158 165 182 151 164 167 174 161
50-74% 196 152 117 187 164 203 186 184
75-100% 328 222 147 334 267 303 244 298

U The results in table C7 refer to enterprises that in question C6 said "Yes".
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C8: Does your enterprise have a website?

%

Size class Region
© © ©
Enterprises 5|5 )
% © = & g =
~| T K s |S2|2
= @ = 2 o £ ) -8 ® T ‘© ©
© 3 T an O o =3 (= 5 c =
Eg 283 58 & § 38 5§
[ — — = 23] > wy N = un
YES
Manufacturing 83.0 95.5 91.2 94.9 94.8 81.0 68.0 86.4
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 59.2 96.6 94.3 81.5 91.6 75.0 59.4 78.3
supply and sewerage
Construction 72.2 94.5 90.6 62.4 100.0 83.3 73.0 77.1
Wholesale and retail trade 77.6 85.1 96.6 74.1 87.3 77.4 82.9 79.0
Transportation and storage 70.2 90.5 100.0 75.6 77.1 71.9 71.2 74.5
w
[
k= Accommodation and food service
= o 89.8 95.5 100.0 87.5 94.9 100.0 84.8 90.5
S activities
<
Information and communications 98.2 100.0 87.3 99.3 98.0 87.8 100.0 98.1
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 89.7 100.0 100.0 93.2 99.3 67.4 100.0 92.3
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 83.1 91.1 91.6 97.3 72.7 56.7 68.6 85.3
computers
Total 80.5 93.7 93.1 84.0 91.0 78.9 75.4 83.6
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C9: Does the website of your enterprise provide the following services

. . . 1
(your enterprise as Internet service provider)? ) %
Size class Region
© © ©
Enterprises S |.5 °
5 © - & 18 [
%} © =
—~ EO N £ e 2
= @ = 2 o + ) o c 9 © ©
s 3 T q o O 5 = R CHNCR =
Egf3 58 8§ @ S& 5%
wn = — — = (s3] > wy N = un
Description of goods or services, price lists
Manufacturing 92.9 89.4 71.8 92.8 90.1 92.1 84.0 90.7
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 100.0 96.5 85.9 95.5 98.6 98.8 88.6 96.6
supply and sewerage
Construction 97.2 82.6 84.8 88.8 100.0 100.0 77.3 93.3
Wholesale and retail trade 84.9 86.4 78.9 84.4 98.3 71.7 78.3 84.9
% Transportation and storage 75.5 82.1 83.9 56.9 100.0 70.8 77.6 77.2
S Accommodation and food service
=] o 95.3 94.0 100.0 100.0 94.6 83.8 87.9 95.2
2 activities
Information and communications 70.5 74.2 68.2 67.3 75.1 58.5 98.1 71.1
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 77.5 81.4 93.5 69.7 100.0 100.0 76.5 78.7
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 84.3 75.6 74.8 78.2 85.9 100.0 85.6 81.7
computers
Total 86.8 86.2 77.0 82.0 94.3 86.0 81.8 86.2

Online ordering or reservation or booking of goods/services

Manufacturing 21.7 23.1 15.6 21.0 18.4 21.3 32.2 21.7
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 26.3 6.8 16.8 18.2 20.9 13.7 - 15.0
supply and sewerage
Construction 12.0 7.9 10.7 21.1 4.9 - 19.3 11.0
Wholesale and retail trade 32.3 57.9 47.2 12.8 64.2 41.2 45.6 36.3
¢ Transportation and storage 39.1 30.6 49.3 36.7 32.2 50.9 29.3 37.9
E Accommodation and food service
s o 47.2 68.0 50.0 51.3 49.0 60.0 24.3 499
2 activities

Information and communications 29.7 38.3 36.4 34.5 26.5 231 28.3 31.4
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 29.9 55.1 31.4 35.7 30.9 46.4 47.4 36.3
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 29.5 16.0 14.0 22.3 22.7 46.1 44.7 253
computers

Total 28.3 32.0 25.0 25.2 32.4 28.7 34.1 28.9

Y The results refer only to enterprises that in question C8 said "Yes".
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C9: Does the website of your enterprise provide the following services

(your enterprise as Internet service provider)?l) %
Size class Region
© © ©
Enterprises B & 5
_ ¥ = 39 8 .
s 58 ,+ & 3 FE =
=Y 2 & @ S g8 gg
ES |22 & o) 8 S o N2
w228 @ > M N 2 A
Possiblity for visitors to customise or design online goods or services
Manufacturing 84.7 79.1 54.3 87.9 84.2 78.9 65.4 81.4
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 59.9 64.6 55.6 78.4 39.0 100.0 343 61.9
supply and sewerage
Construction 48.7 69.7 36.7 71.0 18.3 79.5 38.6 53.3
Wholesale and retail trade 55.6 75.1 65.4 57.5 66.2 58.3 46.9 58.6
¢ Transportation and storage 37.3 45.8 36.8 43.4 25.1 50.3 41.7 39.0
S Acommodationandfoodsenice oo o3 1000 ges g2 819 726 851
2 activities
Information and communications 48.5 67.0 55.5 46.3 57.8 315 93.9 51.9
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 67.1 79.5 42.5 67.4 83.4 56.1 65.6 69.8
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 84.7 50.3 29.6 74.2 66.6 57.5 95.2 72.8
computers
Total 65.9 71.9 51.7 68.4 64.9 70.7 56.6 66.6
Tracking or status of orders placed
Manufacturing 13.8 10.1 8.3 133 12.3 115 13.8 12.5
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 16.2 - 5.1 18.2 1.4 11.1 - 6.5
supply and sewerage
Construction 12.0 6.1 - 20.0 4.9 - 15.9 10.2
Wholesale and retail trade 13.8 38.2 38.6 8.7 35.8 8.0 24.8 17.9
¢ Transportation and storage - 10.4 37.7 5.1 6.2 1.2 - 3.8
E Accommodation and food service
s L 30.8 34.5 - 42.8 18.4 15.6 15.2 31.0
2 activities
Information and communications 20.0 17.4 25.5 24.9 15.1 - 10.4 19.7
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 2.0 51.1 13.1 13.6 2.7 38.7 34.4 14.6
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 12.6 3.0 5.6 5.0 21.6 34.8 - 10.0
computers
Total 12.9 18.9 15.7 14.6 16.5 9.9 16.4 14.3
Y The results refer only to enterprises that in question C8 said "Yes".
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C9: Does the website of your enterprise provide the following services

. . . 1
(your enterprise as Internet service provider)? ) %
Size class Region
© © “©
Enterprises S |.5 °
=z © - & 18 [
%} © =
—~ EO N £ e 2
= @ = 2 o + ) o o © © ©
s 3 T q o O 5 = R CHNCR =
Egf3 58 8§ @ Sk 5%
wn = — — = (s3] > wy N = un
Personalised content on the website for regular visitors
Manufacturing 83.7 83.0 72.9 79.1 84.4 89.9 69.8 82.8
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 100.0 82.4 75.3 93.2 97.3 100.0 38.6 88.0
supply and sewerage
Construction 86.4 75.0 81.5 88.8 99.5 80.5 38.6 83.6
Wholesale and retail trade 75.3 82.9 85.4 73.3 99.0 76.4 41.4 76.6
¢ Transportation and storage 85.7 64.0 86.6 89.6 95.9 80.6 26.0 81.5
S Accommodation and food service
s o 89.0 93.5 100.0 959 86.9 75.0 84.8 89.7
2 activities
Information and communications 76.3 87.0 94.5 72.1 92.7 83.4 88.2 78.7
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 61.9 91.0 86.9 65.2 71.6 98.1 76.5 69.7
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 83.5 85.7 77.8 80.8 100.0 915 48.6 83.4
computers
Total 79.7 82.5 78.9 77.5 91.0 85.0 55.2 80.3

Links or references to the enterprise's social media profiles(Facebook, Twitter)

Manufacturing 40.4 59.1 50.0 56.9 43.0 43.4 333 45.7
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 33.6 30.2 58.4 60.8 43.9 20.2 13.6 34.6
supply and sewerage
Construction 29.2 324 33.2 47.5 10.7 234 42.0 30.1
Wholesale and retail trade 31.9 61.1 77.0 23.0 55.9 44.6 33.4 37.3
¢ Transportation and storage 34.7 31.8 54.5 45.2 28.5 37.3 23.8 35.1
E Accommodation and food service
s o 81.5 69.9 100.0 95.0 78.5 51.9 45.3 80.1
2 activities
Information and communications 79.4 84.5 100.0 75.6 97.1 90.5 72.2 80.9
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 23.7 73.4 62.1 37.4 21.1 56.0 59.9 37.0
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 56.8 31.3 67.6 62.6 17.3 53.2 49.5 52.4
computers
Total 40.5 54.9 59.2 48.5 43.4 42.1 36.8 44.4

Y The results refer only to enterprises that in question C8 said "Yes".

96 www.stat.gov.rs



C10: Does your enterprise use information about visitors' behaviour on
its website (e.g. clicks, items viewed), for advertising or improving

customer satisfaction? %
Size class Region
§T © “©
Enterprises S 5 5
% © © Iz 2 =
. [l Bl = = %
=% 23 g2 & 8 E§ me
£ /23|55 ) 5 S g §E£
wv = = = = o > w N = n
YES
Manufacturing 30.1 34.7 31.7 36.3 26.9 34.5 23.8 31.4
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 36.3 18.5 31.8 25.6 325 25.8 13.6 26.5
supply and sewerage
Construction 223 20.8 14.5 26.4 4.9 39.0 15.9 21.7
Wholesale and retail trade 31.4 29.5 48.7 16.9 50.4 37.9 30.8 31.7
Transportation and storage 10.1 19.5 22.8 2.2 33.1 3.2 2.2 12.6
[ ) :
= Accommodation and food service
= o 65.8 40.3 50.0 72.1 51.6 57.5 36.0 62.4
©  activities
<
Information and communications 353 62.8 57.3 30.6 61.3 55.5 51.9 40.7
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 16.4 68.6 31.4 32.3 7.6 51.7 51.0 29.9
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 47.5 13.1 45.7 45.9 5.7 72.3 49.5 40.2
computers
Total 30.4 34.6 35.4 30.6 31.9 353 27.0 315
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C11: Does your enterprise use any of the following social media? %

Size class Region
§T © “©
Enterprises -~ _§ S é
5 = 2% &
. [l o = = g —
=% 23 g2 & 8 E§ me
£ o v o fagiivel 2 = S 2 =35
a2 85y @ > »m N 3 7
Social networks (Facebook, LinkedIn, Xing)
Manufacturing 40.2 55.1 52.5 61.1 41.8 33.1 45.2 44.3
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 19.9 37.7 54.1 53.2 32.1 28.4 16.1 30.6
supply and sewerage
Construction 26.9 22.3 235 29.0 8.2 29.7 39.8 25.9
Wholesale and retail trade 42.9 60.9 80.2 37.3 61.0 47.0 47.0 46.1
P Transportation and storage 43.4 333 79.2 61.6 14.5 52.6 52.1 43.1
= Accommodation and food service
S o 90.6 76.4  100.0 96.3 79.7 93.1 56.4 88.9
< activities
Information and communications 87.6 93.0 100.0 86.2 98.0 83.6 92.0 89.0
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 35.4 73.8 62.1 47.5 36.4 33.9 599 44.8
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 56.4 447 67.1 70.6 30.1 32.6 37.3 55.0
computers
Total 44.9 54.2 61.4 53.7 43.8 40.4 46.6 47.3

Enterprise's blog (Twitter)

Manufacturing 7.4 25.6 16.5 15.2 14.7 6.3 14.4 12.1
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 5.2 9.9 19.8 12.0 3.7 17.4 1.3 8.6
supply and sewerage
Construction 154 55 125 259 - 33 141 134
Wholesale and retail trade 6.6 9.5 16.3 0.4 11.4 11.0 17.0 7.2
@ Transportation and storage - 6.3 353 2.8 0.3 2.3 5.7 2.3
§ Accommodation and food service
5] o 13.4 29.3 - 22.3 11.0 3.8 - 15.3
< activities
Information and communications 37.2 54.2 58.7 37.9 43.1 40.6 56.1 40.8
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 6.6 56.8 19.6 20.7 3.2 24.8 32.9 18.5
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 14.6 8.1 29.1 19.6 1.7 6.4 25.4 14.5
computers
Total 9.4 22.2 20.7 14.3 10.5 8.5 15.7 12.2
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C11: Does your enterprise use any of the following social media?

%

Size class Region
Enterprises _% % %
- 2 gz a9 8 | "
=% 23 3z & 8 E3 ze
ES |28 =& o] o S e 32
wn =2 B N & o > ) N = n
Multimedia content sharing websites (YouTube, Flickr, Picasa)
Manufacturing 13.2 18.2 27.1 20.8 154 111 14.0 15.2
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 11.2 7.9 333 6.0 133 19.4 2.5 11.8
supply and sewerage
Construction 15.4 16.6 13.6 28.5 2.9 3.7 16.6 155
Wholesale and retail trade 11.0 16.9 44.6 9.1 15.2 13.2 19.0 12.6
¢ Transportation and storage 3.1 10.1 21.2 2.2 - 143 3.1 4.9
E Accommodation and food service
3 o 34.6 10.7 50.0 41.5 19.8 17.5 20.6 31.8
&  activities
Information and communications 30.2 52.0 81.0 16.2 72.7 73.2 50.0 35.7
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 13.4 61.2 31.4 27.7 7.0 32.6 38.5 24.9
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 32.3 13.2 31.9 36.1 13.2 30.1 11.8 28.6
computers
Total 14.7 22.1 32.4 19.8 14.6 14.1 16.6 16.8
Wikipedia
Manufacturing 10.0 11.5 7.7 11.7 4.0 9.8 19.9 10.2
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water - - 9.2 - - 1.9 1.3 0.9
supply and sewerage
Construction 4.1 7.2 3.1 - - 3.7 28.2 4.6
Wholesale and retail trade 4.3 0.9 114 0.9 - 8.3 16.6 4.1
@ Transportation and storage 3.1 6.3 4.7 0.6 - 11.6 3.1 3.7
g Accommodation and food service
=] . 12.2 10.5 - 15.3 - 16.9 7.7 119
&  activities
Information and communications 8.3 21.0 14.3 5.6 20.1 32.6 4.2 10.7
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 10.5 54.7 31.4 19.6 14.5 33.9 37.0 21.2
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 3.7 2.5 11.4 5.7 0.8 2.4 3.3 4.1
computers
Total 6.8 124 9.4 6.9 3.1 10.1 16.9 7.9
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C12: Does your enterprise use any of the above metioned

social media to? %
Size class Region
. S o ®
Enterprises S| .5 °
= © = i3 o =
e 3 = O © %
— - = 5 S c | =
= @ g § o + o o 3 2 © ©
© 1 ! a0 O o 2 € 3 c =
Ec|2g(58| 8 | 2 |58|3:
w234 @ > AN =2 »n

Develop the enterprise's image or market product (by advertising or launching products, etc.)

Manufacturing 77.9 91.6 77.5 82.0 88.7 78.8 749 818
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 82.6 94.6 66.6 53.9 919 100.0 92.2 86.0
supply and sewerage
Construction 100.0 89.3 81.2 98.5 77.2 100.0 100.0 973
Wholesale and retail trade 82.6 92.2 92.5 95.6 70.6 87.5 85.3 84.7
% Transportation and storage 93.4 84.6 74.6 96.0 88.9 85.4 94.0 91.1
g Accommodation and food service
F=] o 88.9 97.3 50.0 87.5 100.0 92.6 73.7 89.5
& activities
Information and communications 88.6 76.3 77.8 85.4 85.1 81.6 959  86.0
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 72.5 92.0 34.8 79.9 58.2 96.3 94.2 79.1
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 97.1 81.9 74.4 94.0 97.3 69.5 100.0 92.8
computers
Total 84.7 90.2 77.7 88.2 81.0 85.5 84.7 855

Obtain or respond to customer opinions, reviews, questions

Manufacturing 69.1 66.6 59.5 62.3 73.8 74.3 58.9 67.7
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 82.6 68.2 58.7 53.9 62.9 100.0 50.0 72.0
supply and sewerage
Construction 78.6 45.9 89.0 89.8 72.8 56.2 550 727
Wholesale and retail trade 69.0 75.9 88.8 90.2 68.9 65.0 33.2 71.0
¢ Transportation and storage 70.1 81.1 65.4 94.5 88.9 56.3 35.6 71.2
g Accommodation and food service
=] o 95.0 60.7 50.0 94.9 98.3 80.5 60.7 91.1
& activities
Information and communications 56.9 66.4 75.4 45.4 74.5 95.0 85.1 59.3
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 55.7 81.5 58.3 62.7 48.7 96.3 94.2 65.9
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 69.2 63.9 77.9 65.3 97.3 88.9 31.8 69.2
computers
Total 70.3 70.0 70.1 73.2 73.0 71.3 529 70.2
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Cl12:

Does your enterprise use any of the above metioned

social media to? %
Size class Region
© © ©
Enterprises S .5 °
= © = i3 S =
| ea 3 £ [22|2
=3(25|gd| B | £ |28z
Eg |23 52| o g |3&|3=2
w234 [} > AN =2 »n
Involve customers in development or innovation of goods or services
Manufacturing 35.7 32.3 39.2 27.9 41.3 27.0 50.7 349
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 82.6 41.9 52.8 31.3 62.9 75.3 50.0 58.5
supply and sewerage
Construction 46.2 32.0 39.5 45.3 68.5 43.8 27.5 433
Wholesale and retail trade 54.4 27.2 44.2 58.7 43.7 54.5 29.9 49.3
¢ Transportation and storage 26.4 37.3 425 43.1 86.5 7.8 4.9 28.8
3*5 Accommodation and food service
=] o 74.5 34.6 50.0 82.6 459 53.0 56.2 70.2
& activities
Information and communications 28.7 49.7 48.4 254 49.0 48.6 32.8 33.2
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 26.9 76.0 - 43.8 2.8 92.7 90.9 45.4
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 25.8 20.8 41.3 19.5 60.4 49.1 22.9 26.5
computers
Total 43.3 39.1 40.7 431 44.3 39.5 40.0 423
Collaborate with business partners (suppliers) or other organisations
(public authorities, non-governmental organisations)
Manufacturing 459 42.1 42.6 48.8 48.7 42.7 31.6 44.5
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 82.6 52.7 27.9 53.9 59.3 70.1 422 599
supply and sewerage
Construction 71.1 38.5 30.1 86.0 68.5 45.2 333 633
Wholesale and retail trade 52.3 27.0 51.4 58.7 48.5 40.8 28.6 48.0
¢ Transportation and storage 37.0 37.3 12.4 40.9 22.0 36.9 27.7 35.6
3‘5 Accommodation and food service
=] o 36.4 35.4 50.0 34.8 15.6 70.5 21.9 36.4
& activities
Information and communications 51.2 37.9 44.4 48.2 334 68.2 73.8 48.6
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 56.7 80.9 32.2 74.6 8.9 92.7 70.7 65.5
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 45.0 20.8 52.6 38.1 46.7 49.1 91.2 42.2
computers
Total 49.0 433 414 52.8 43.0 47.0 36.5 47.3
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C12: Does your enterprise use any of the above metioned

social media to? %
Size class Region
7 S © ©
Enterprises S .5 °
= © = i3 S =
o) ©
—~ Eo | = £ =g 2
=3(25|gd| B | £ |28z
e 9 v O 5 n g 5 = % N2
w234 @ > AN 3 n
Recruit employees
Manufacturing 25.2 41.2 45.6 36.1 31.3 31.8 21.1 314
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 55.6 5.4 24.3 73.9 3.6 25.3 - 26.7
supply and sewerage
Construction 324 52.4 41.1 43.8 72.8 12.3 333 365
Wholesale and retail trade 32.6 15.0 52.4 233 423 34.6 15.0 30.6
¢ Transportation and storage 26.4 35.7 20.8 42.2 95.2 4.2 - 27.3
£ Accommodation and food service
F=] o 67.9 42.3 100.0 72.1 47.8 61.7 56.2 65.4
& activities
Information and communications 67.1 66.2 57.1 70.5 66.6 44.2 58.5 66.6
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 36.3 80.9 40.9 47.1 53.3 92.7 74.0 539
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 41.5 22.0 71.2 432 17.0 70.3 22.9 41.5
computers
Total 38.3 41.4 47.2 45.1 42.3 32.4 253 39.5

Exchange views, opinions or knowledge within the enterprise

Manufacturing 41.0 33.8 29.1 40.9 39.7 39.9 26.9 38.0
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 41.7 52.7 41.3 33.0 29.0 75.3 42.2 46.9
supply and sewerage
Construction 78.6 44.9 31.7 86.0 72.8 438 66.7 704
Wholesale and retail trade 30.6 10.7 36.2 22.6 38.8 25.3 16.6 27.5
¢ Transportation and storage 50.3 35.7 32.1 42.7 354 63.1 27.7 47.3
g Accommodation and food service
=] o 52.8 27.3 50.0 54.0 459 38.3 52.1 50.1
& activities
Information and communications 434 61.9 63.5 46.6 40.0 63.2 58.5 47.4
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 20.8 78.0 8.7 31.7 38.4 92.7 93.4 42.9
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 35.9 7.8 53.2 25.2 46.7 64.8 91.2 33.5
computers
Total 40.8 37.8 35.8 39.1 40.1 43.7 36.0 39.8
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MODULE D: Sharing information electronically
within the enterprise

D1: Does your enterprise use an ERP software package? %
Size class Region
§T © “©
Enterprises 5.5 k]
= = 29 2
. [l Bl = = %
=% 23 g2 & 8 E§ me
EQ[28|58| & g | 58|52
wv = = = = o > w N = n
YES
Manufacturing 19.3 51.3 72.7 24.5 33.7 25.8 38.9 29.7
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 27.4 233 74.4 41.7 40.8 213 17.4 30.0
supply and sewerage
Construction 9.9 27.8 57.6 11.0 24.8 49 25.7 14.8
Wholesale and retail trade 27.4 53.9 88.4 394 36.2 18.8 21.7 323
Transportation and storage 29.8 41.9 80.8 44.1 26.1 32.0 31.4 335
[ ) :
= Accommodation and food service
= . 21.2 43.9 50.0 27.4 18.8 25.6 12.7 24.1
©  activities
<
Information and communications 21.2 53.6 71.4 333 11.8 15.4 45.8 28.5
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 16.7 81.3 42.5 35.4 10.4 36.2 59.9 32.2
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 13.5 235 50.6 21.1 8.4 37.0 - 18.4
computers
Total 21.6 48.7 71.8 31.1 29.3 23.0 30.5 28.7
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D2: Does your enterprise use CRM software to manage: %

Size class Region
§T © “©
Enterprises S 5 5
_ 3 & 32 .
-3 53 ¢ E T TS 3.
2d 83 ¥3 § % ES &3
wn =2 B N & [=3) > vy N 2 &

Entry, storage and making available information about customers to other business functions
Manufacturing 11.2 26.4 28.8 17.5 13.1 12.9 234 15.7
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 25.2 13.6 30.5 18.5 19.4 11.2 38.2 20.8
supply and sewerage
Construction 5.0 131 10.0 3.5 12.5 3.7 116 6.7
Wholesale and retail trade 17.2 23.4 36.5 23.5 9.3 16.6 21.8 18.5

Py Transportation and storage 3.1 22.5 40.8 10.1 - 17.0 0.8 7.5
5 Accommodationandfoodservice )5 51 500 238 161 175 260 216
& activities
Information and communications 26.8 35.6 38.1 315 18.6 23.7 37.7 28.7
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 14.1 68.6 31.4 29.4 9.9 35.2 43.8 27.1
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 25.5 12.0 51.8 32.7 4.1 37.0 8.6 25.0
computers
Total 14.2 27.5 32.5 21.7 10.8 14.9 219 17.5

The analysis of information on customers for marketing purposes
(setting prices, sales promotion, choosing distribution channels...)

Manufacturing 7.9 22.4 259 16.0 12.0 8.0 15.9 12.3

Electricity, gas, steam and air

conditioning supply; Water 9.6 34 16.8 14.8 1.3 10.3 9.3 7.7

supply and sewerage

Construction 2.0 6.5 3.4 3.3 - - 11.6 2.9

Wholesale and retail trade 15.6 14.7 35.1 25.3 4.1 9.1 17.4 16.0
¢ Transportation and storage - 11.3 9.8 0.8 - 7.3 - 2.2
> Accommodationandfoodservice 539 155 500 308 87 138 155 226
2 activities

Information and communications 18.4 31.1 41.3 21.7 15.8 23.7 29.7 21.4
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 8.1 59.8 18.3 20.7 3.8 35.2 43.8 20.4
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 135 1.3 29.1 14.1 0.8 32.1 5.3 12.4
computers

Total 10.7 20.4 25.1 18.6 6.4 9.5 15.7 131
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MODULE E: ICT security

E1: Does your enterprise use any of the following ICT security measures? %
Size class Region
& © “©
Enterprises 5 |5 kS)
< © b &9 =
. =l Bl = = %
=9 23 & ® & EY oo
£ o v o pagiivel 2 = S 2 =35
K|Sl S =) > »m N 3 7
Strong password authentification, minimum length of 8 mixed, periodical change
Manufacturing 60.8 77.0 90.7 85.7 64.3 52.5 67.4 66.2
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 83.0 83.3 88.3 88.0 89.3 90.9 61.1 83.6
supply and sewerage
Construction 63.1 76.1 73.5 67.8 54.6 86.2 46.1 65.9
Wholesale and retail trade 76.1 81.7 88.2 83.0 85.4 53.1 78.4 77.1
¢ Transportation and storage 78.5 81.1 89.1 99.4 66.1 78.6 68.0 79.3
2 A dation and food servi
g fccommodationandloodservice 216 835 1000 714 708 838 719 732
&  activities

Information and communications 78.6 95.9 87.3 74.6 93.7 100.0 88.2 81.9
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 80.3 93.9 100.0 89.4 68.4 84.5 74.5 83.8
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 73.7 67.1 91.1 75.0 68.4 78.3 74.6 73.8
computers

Total 71.1 80.8 89.1 81.9 72.1 63.2 69.3 73.6

Keeping the software (including operating systems) up-to-date

Manufacturing 83.9 90.3 94.8 90.4 90.5 82.5 77.7 86.0

Electricity, gas, steam and air

conditioning supply; Water 88.9 87.4 100.0 100.0 100.0 91.9 61.1 89.3

supply and sewerage

Construction 69.1 85.4 90.0 84.0 87.5 60.6 34.5 72.9

Wholesale and retail trade 74.3 94.9 96.4 77.4 94.2 74.4 50.4 77.5
¢ Transportation and storage 74.6 96.2 87.1 74.8 91.0 80.5 52.1 78.5
S Accommodationandfoodsenice Lo ooc 1000 769 745 819 820 777
&  activities

Information and communications 90.1 100.0 100.0 92.9 89.4 83.9 100.0 92.1
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 91.1 100.0 100.0 92.3 99.3 98.7 78.1 93.4
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 79.2 87.3 89.1 83.3 80.8 78.3 74.6 81.6
computers

Total 79.2 92.3 94.5 84.2 91.3 79.3 64.0 82.3
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E1: Does your enterprise use any of the following ICT security measures? %

Size class Region
S © “©
Enterprises P 5
i T i
55| ~| B | 8 |§&|=
=%|29 83| » £ |28 g2
ES 23 54 g g | 58|52
@8 =28 HZ © > A N S h
User identification and authentification via biometric methods implemented by the enterprise
(e.g. based on fingerprints, voice, faces)
Manufacturing 7.0 11.3 12.8 11.5 7.1 8.8 4.4 8.3
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 5.9 - 4.8 - 9.7 - - 33
supply and sewerage
Construction 6.7 35 3.1 12.5 - 0.4 5.0 5.9
Wholesale and retail trade 10.8 16.1 10.8 20.0 0.9 3.1 15.6 11.5
¢ Transportation and storage 3.1 6.9 6.7 0.8 1.6 11.6 - 3.8
2 A dation and food servi
2 Pecommodation andloofseice 434 123 500 174 - 206 51 135
£  activities
Information and communications 19.7 21.8 25.4 24.5 12.8 20.6 8.0 20.2
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 7.1 54.0 - 20.0 - 28.6 34.4 17.9
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 8.0 2.7 20.1 6.0 1.7 37.3 - 8.0
computers
Total 8.8 14.9 11.8 15.6 3.8 85 8.2 10.1

Encryption techniques for data, documents or e-mails

Manufacturing 23.8 41.8 54.3 40.2 40.2 15.9 22.5 29.7

Electricity, gas, steam and air

conditioning supply; Water 10.3 38.2 40.2 25.9 36.6 18.2 14.9 24.9

supply and sewerage

Construction 12.5 54.7 50.3 26.9 28.7 13.8 7.4 21.8

Wholesale and retail trade 21.7 50.2 42.7 30.1 25.3 22.7 16.9 25.8
¢ Transportation and storage 38.2 40.8 53.3 83.2 17.4 27.6 18.4 39.2
S Accommodationandfoodsenice oo oo 1000 375 g7 3225 258 303
&  activities

Information and communications 47.0 74.0 71.4 50.1 61.2 37.0 62.3 52.4
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 38.7 85.4 75.2 48.9 53.4 40.4 68.8 50.2
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 39.7 11.2 50.0 35.8 32.4 37.0 34.0 35.0
computers

Total 26.2 493 52.3 39.6 333 20.7 22.6 31.6
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E1: Does your enterprise use any of the following ICT security measures?

%

Size class Region
S © “©
Enterprises 8 5 °
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Data backup to a separate location (inlcuding backup to the cloud)
Manufacturing 69.0 75.7 83.8 92.5 77.8 56.6 56.8 71.4
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 88.9 80.6 88.3 100.0 100.0 90.0 45.0 85.3
supply and sewerage
Construction 67.0 77.2 74.1 80.3 67.5 73.6 30.7 69.1
Wholesale and retail trade 67.6 77.3 87.4 74.3 77.2 78.5 22.1 69.3
¢ Transportation and storage 72.0 77.2 83.5 92.0 819 69.2 18.5 73.2
E Accommodation and food service
=1 L 47.2 83.8 100.0 46.5 64.2 53.8 56.5 51.9
&  activities
Information and communications 91.3 97.3 81.0 93.3 100.0 71.6 82.1 92.0
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 80.0 86.6 100.0 79.1 85.8 88.6 87.5 81.9
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 64.0 70.4 86.6 69.5 60.3 62.7 74.6 67.1
computers
Total 69.7 78.6 84.9 79.6 78.4 67.4 43.9 72.0
Network access control (management of access by devices and users to the enterprise's network)
Manufacturing 60.1 74.4 88.3 75.3 70.6 55.1 59.0 65.0
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 73.4 68.6 83.7 94.0 73.9 90.0 29.7 72.3
supply and sewerage
Construction 44.0 64.2 83.8 52.5 45.0 57.3 32.0 49.1
Wholesale and retail trade 57.1 74.0 94.0 63.6 73.2 58.9 25.3 60.2
¢ Transportation and storage 61.8 86.1 90.2 99.2 63.5 58.0 20.1 66.7
E Accommodation and food service
=1 L 52.0 97.9 100.0 65.4 36.4 63.1 46.1 57.8
&  activities
Information and communications 79.9 96.0 100.0 82.4 83.2 83.9 90.1 83.4
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 56.0 93.5 100.0 68.7 53.4 68.8 65.6 65.5
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 61.0 66.0 86.6 78.0 32.6 47.8 719 64.1
computers
Total 58.4 76.9 89.6 70.3 65.4 59.0 43.9 63.2
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E1: Does your enterprise use any of the following ICT security measures? %

Size class Region
S © “©
Enterprises 8 5 °
% @© = & g =
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VPN (Virtual Private Network extends a private network across a public network to enable
secure exchange of data over public network)
Manufacturing 27.3 40.8 75.9 51.1 30.0 24.2 29.6 33.2
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 15.6 27.1 71.3 35.6 23.9 29.3 16.1 25.6
supply and sewerage
Construction 11.6 324 76.1 24.6 16.7 4.9 17.9 17.5
Wholesale and retail trade 24.4 64.6 90.0 45.1 38.0 7.2 6.7 31.2
¢ Transportation and storage 41.8 63.4 77.2 98.4 233 31.8 18.5 46.5
2 A dation and food servi
g fccommodation andloodservice 355 801 1000 465 101 444 229 372
&£  activities
Information and communications 56.4 83.1 93.7 65.8 60.1 44.3 58.5 62.2
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 38.1 39.3 54.2 42.7 41.1 20.8 18.7 38.6
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 41.8 19.0 58.6 38.1 45.6 30.5 35.3 38.8
computers
Total 29.0 46.7 76.7 48.0 32.0 20.2 21.1 34.3

Maintaining log files for analysis after security incidents

Manufacturing 32.8 55.6 74.0 47.9 48.4 34.2 26.9 40.4

Electricity, gas, steam and air

conditioning supply; Water 24.3 38.7 60.2 61.6 21.6 46.5 16.1 33.7

supply and sewerage

Construction 8.7 42.7 34.7 23.0 8.7 10.2 16.6 16.0

Wholesale and retail trade 30.9 43.7 67.1 54.7 21.3 18.8 5.8 33.5
¢ Transportation and storage 21.6 333 56.5 35.6 14.2 35.8 3.3 24.7
S Acommodationandfoodsenice  uu o oou 1000 440 175 356 490 383
&  activities

Information and communications 60.6 829 79.4 67.6 67.0 32.8 71.7 65.0
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 44.0 32.1 56.9 48.9 32.4 21.8 25.0 41.4
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 40.6 10.0 57.5 42.3 7.6 47.8 56.1 36.1
computers

Total 31.6 46.7 66.3 48.1 30.6 28.8 20.8 35.9
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E1: Does your enterprise use any of the following ICT security measures? %
Size class Region
S © “©
Enterprises 8 5 °
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ICT risk assessment, i.e. periodical assessment of probability and consequences
of ICT secruity incidents
Manufacturing 124 29.5 52.1 18.2 24.7 13.1 19.7 18.6
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 15.6 17.1 55.6 31.9 14.6 29.3 6.8 19.9
supply and sewerage
Construction 13.3 41.0 37.5 35.8 8.7 10.2 2.5 19.4
Wholesale and retail trade 24.0 37.9 45.3 34.1 34.8 12.1 5.3 26.4
¢ Transportation and storage 8.7 47.2 43.5 41.2 8.7 5.0 1.6 16.1
S Accommodationandfoodsenice Lo, 01000 33 103 263 384 279
&£  activities
Information and communications 529 75.8 69.8 65.7 61.9 16.7 25.9 57.4
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 15.3 25.2 54.2 15.9 37.2 1.0 12.5 18.3
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 14.7 10.6 51.3 19.6 2.5 41.4 3.3 16.9
computers
Total 18.9 334 50.7 30.5 25.0 13.2 12.2 22.9
ICT security tests (e.g. performing penetration tests, testing security alert system, review
of security measures, testing of back-up systems)
Manufacturing 11.0 22.4 44.2 17.8 20.8 9.0 15.8 155
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 11.2 11.3 32.9 13.4 13.5 16.5 8.1 13.2
supply and sewerage
Construction 133 19.7 13.6 28.5 10.2 0.4 2.5 14.6
Wholesale and retail trade 24.9 43.5 47.5 36.9 33.5 15.3 4.9 27.9
¢ Transportation and storage 8.7 289 435 34.8 7.1 2.7 1.6 13.2
E Accommodation and food service
=1 L 27.3 36.4 50.0 31.7 10.3 33.1 38.4 28.6
&  activities
Information and communications 50.0 74.3 74.6 60.7 66.5 28.9 11.8 55.0
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 16.5 20.8 62.1 15.4 33.4 7.8 18.1 18.3
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 22.8 89 41.0 29.0 2.5 30.5 6.6 21.6
computers
Total 19.0 27.6 43.6 30.2 233 11.0 10.5 21.6
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E2: Does your enterprise make persons employed aware of their

obligations in ICT security related issues in the following ways? %
Size class Region
& © ©
Enteprises 5 £ 2
% © = & 8 =
- £E3 ° £ |Sg|2
=323 |g3| 2| &£ |[g8|e2e
Eg 23 8 8 © £g £35
A =L So el > N S A
Voluntary training or internally available information (e.g. information on the intranet)
Manufacturing 24.8 40.7 61.8 355 36.5 22.8 28.5 30.6
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 37.7 38.4 54.6 40.7 56.1 26.4 31.0 39.6
supply and sewerage
Construction 233 31.6 64.4 334 32.6 3.7 29.5 26.1
Wholesale and retail trade 33.1 423 79.0 39.5 45.3 21.4 243 35.4
8 Transportation and storage 36.9 67.1 56.0 41.0 48.4 43.4 28.8 42.4
S Accommodation and food service
5 L 27.7 61.3 100.0 30.7 22.6 50.6 30.6 32.2
<  activities
Information and communications 72.5 83.8 85.7 81.2 74.1 64.6 415 74.9
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 64.0 34.2 68.6 60.5 63.4 33.8 40.6 57.1
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 42.6 52.2 64.7 44.6 36.0 69.5 57.5 46.3
computers
Total 34.9 44.1 65.8 44.1 43.3 25.7 29.4 37.9

Compulsory training courses or viewing compulsory material

Manufacturing 9.3 21.3 29.7 14.5 13.4 16.4 4.2 13.2
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 4.4 5.4 311 24.5 2.6 4.8 6.8 7.3
supply and sewerage
Construction 8.7 6.6 3.4 12.8 2.4 3.3 11.6 8.1
Wholesale and retail trade 17.9 21.4 31.6 30.5 7.7 9.4 13.1 18.7
8 Transportation and storage 3.1 11.4 27.5 2.2 3.6 12.5 1.6 53
S Accommodation and food service
5 o 12.8 19.3 100.0 17.9 - 194 10.1 14.1
<  activities
Information and communications 41.9 64.0 61.9 52.6 447 20.8 29.7 46.3
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 11.3 11.9 24.2 10.7 16.2 7.8 13.0 11.6
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 115 9.9 39.7 15.8 6.8 4.8 28.7 13.5
computers
Total 13.3 18.5 30.8 21.4 10.4 12.3 9.3 15.0
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E2: Does your enterprise make persons employed aware of their
obligations in ICT security related issues in the following ways? %
Size class Region
0 © ©
Enteprises -~ T & °
5 = w9 8
- £E3 ° £ |Sg|2
=¥ 23 /g3 B & 23 =2
Eg 23 8 8 © £g £35
oo =9 | St @ = »m N 3 &
By contract (contract of employment)
Manufacturing 12.3 25.2 28.5 9.9 18.1 10.2 35.5 16.2
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 26.7 6.8 21.0 3.7 27.8 8.3 24.5 17.8
supply and sewerage
Construction 2.0 31.2 17.4 10.0 29 33 19.0 8.1
Wholesale and retail trade 21.4 37.6 37.6 28.5 6.7 12.2 59.1 23.8
8 Transportation and storage 20.0 34.6 45.5 35.0 17.4 12.5 335 233
S Accommodation and food service
5 L 25.2 28.2 - 30.1 8.8 331 18.1 254
<  activities
Information and communications 55.5 68.3 62.7 58.3 67.2 36.2 52.4 57.9
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 33.0 62.9 49.0 49.4 4.3 49.2 43.8 40.3
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 25.1 15.2 34.1 22.4 19.2 38.9 28.7 23.9
computers
Total 20.1 32.8 32.5 28.1 15.1 13.4 39.7 23.0
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E3: Who carries out the ICT security related activities (security testing,
ICT training on security, resolving ICT security incidents) in your

enterprise? Yo
Size class Region
§T © “©
Enterprises S 5 5
% © © Iz 2 =
. [l Bl = = %
=% 23 g2 & 8 E§ me
£ o v o fagiivel 2 = S 2 =35
a2 85y o > »m N 3 7
Own employees (including those employed in parent or affiliate enterprises)
Manufacturing 27.0 47.4 77.2 41.6 35.1 26.9 38.7 34.6
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 46.2 50.7 77.9 39.8 40.5 81.8 31.4 51.0
supply and sewerage
Construction 35.7 32.5 82.9 46.6 29.7 21.5 41.1 36.4
Wholesale and retail trade 31.7 63.8 85.9 38.7 43.2 39.6 16.5 37.2
¢ Transportation and storage 38.8 66.5 75.7 42.7 37.8 52.8 48.1 44.5
£ Accommodation and food service
2 o 23.3 44.9 50.0 26.3 15.3 28.8 41.0 26.0
2 activities

Information and communications 84.1 87.5 100.0 88.7 76.8 83.9 82.1 85.2
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 44.0 95.3 75.2 47.1 69.3 64.9 98.5 56.5
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 53.6 33.9 68.7 54.0 38.2 57.0 57.5 51.0
computers

Total 35.8 56.5 79.0 455 40.7 37.2 38.0 415

External suppliers

Manufacturing 60.2 52.7 38.2 58.5 56.4 53.4 64.7 57.2

Electricity, gas, steam and air

conditioning supply; Water 60.8 43.8 38.4 39.4 82.4 33.9 35.3 51.5

supply and sewerage

Construction 32.5 64.0 24.4 15.8 713 65.4 7.4 38.4

Wholesale and retail trade 64.2 48.2 40.0 75.6 55.0 53.1 38.2 61.5
¢ Transportation and storage 58.2 54.8 32.6 65.0 65.4 42.4 46.4 56.7
S Accommodationandfoodservice g\ . gio 500 542 656 725 206 559
2 activities

Information and communications 325 32.9 34.1 25.6 62.9 32,6 9.9 32.6
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 57.6 16.0 73.9 56.1 32.8 58.3 - 48.1
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 54.6 59.5 52.1 62.3 51.6 36.5 37.3 55.3
computers

Total 56.5 48.4 39.7 56.7 58.1 52.6 42.0 54.3
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E4: Does your enterprise have document(s) on measures, practices

or procedures on ICT security? %
Size class Region
& © “©
Enterprises 5 |5 °
< © b &9 =
. =l Bl = = %
=% 23 g2 & 8 E§ me
£ o v o pagiivel 2 = S 2 =35
a2 85y @ > »m N 3 7
YES
Manufacturing 119 24 .4 53.5 233 19.6 12.4 129 17.2
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 333 29.1 80.8 38.0 49.2 32.2 18.6 35.9
supply and sewerage
Construction 17.4 27.9 47.2 20.9 16.3 19.9 25.7 20.3
Wholesale and retail trade 31.7 31.3 37.8 51.8 20.8 7.4 213 31.8
Transportation and storage 26.0 25.7 66.3 60.8 5.5 22.7 16.0 27.3
[ ) .
= Accommodation and food service
= o 17.2 43.7 100.0 231 51 25.6 30.7 20.9
©  activities
<
Information and communications 53.6 72.4 74.6 61.9 57.0 37.2 46.2 57.5
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 22.5 72.3 739 32.6 36.2 33.6 56.9 35.0
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 16.2 23.2 74.3 25.1 9.3 28.1 32.0 22.3
computers
Total 23.4 34.0 57.0 38.3 21.3 15.6 21.1 26.7

ICT 2019 - Enterprises 113



E6: When were your enteprise's document(s) on measures, practices

or procedures on ICT security defined or most recently reviewed? %
Size class Region
0 © —
Enterprises 5 5 2
_ % s 39|82 =
s 58 ,+ & 3 FE =
Y $° & @ S [eR|es
£ 9 v O 5 0 O S S % N Q2
@8 =28 HZ I+ > »m N 3 &
Within the last 12 months
Manufacturing 79.4 78.8 77.4 95.0 82.7 54.3 70.8 78.8
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 82.2 73.0 78.0 84.1 78.2 68.8 93.3 78.2
supply and sewerage
Construction 16.9 43.8 77.7 233 97.2 2.0 - 28.1
Wholesale and retail trade 30.1 66.0 91.6 19.7 65.1 86.6 98.1 36.5
8 Transportation and storage 33.6 100.0 74.1 59.0 93.7 11.9 9.8 47.1
S Accommodation and food service
5 L 77.2 70.5 100.0 88.2 100.0 68.3 25.0 76.1
<  activities
Information and communications 75.9 84.8 93.6 82.8 75.8 77.6 48.0 78.6
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 58.0 97.3 75.2 78.2 55.1 100.0 96.4 77.6
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 82.4 58.1 96.9 89.0 35.7 77.1 79.5 81.4
computers
Total 48.9 78.3 82.3 53.1 74.5 53.8 66.4 58.8

More than 12 months ago and up to 24 months ago

Manufacturing 4.2 15.4 13.6 5.0 3.3 17.5 24.1 9.6
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 17.8 20.0 18.5 - 21.8 31.2 - 18.7
supply and sewerage
Construction 83.1 33.0 22.3 62.2 2.8 98.0 100.0 65.7
Wholesale and retail trade 32.7 7.0 53 31.5 343 13.4 1.9 28.6
& Transportation and storage 66.4 - 25.9 41.0 6.3 88.1 90.2 52.9
S Accommodation and food service
5 o 19.5 19.2 - 7.7 - 31.7 58.5 18.9
<  activities
Information and communications 4.5 15.2 6.4 39 3.2 224 34.7 6.9
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 42.0 2.1 8.8 21.8 40.6 - 3.6 21.6
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 7.0 419 3.1 5.5 64.3 8.6 20.5 12.9
computers
Total 30.8 12.9 12.5 239 18.3 359 30.0 25.0
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E6: When were your enteprise's document(s) on measures, practices

or procedures on ICT security defined or most recently reviewed? %
Size class Region
© © —
Enterprises 5 5 2
% s o 8 =
—~ E o . ° £ e 2
=323 |g3| 2| & |[g8|e2e
==l 0 O faglivey 8 = g 2 .~ 9
A =L So @ = »m N 3 &
More than 24 months ago
Manufacturing 16.4 5.8 9.0 - 14.0 28.2 5.1 11.6
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water - 7.0 3.5 15.9 - - 6.7 3.1
supply and sewerage
Construction - 23.2 - 14.5 - - - 6.2
Wholesale and retail trade 37.2 27.0 3.2 48.8 0.6 - - 349
K| Transportation and storage - - - - - - - -
S Accommodation and food service
5 o 3.2 10.3 - 4.1 - - 16.5 49
< activities
Information and communications 19.6 - - 133 21.0 - 17.3 14.5
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and - 0.6 15.9 - 4.3 - - 0.9
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 10.7 - - 5.5 - 14.3 - 5.6
computers
Total 20.3 8.8 52 23.0 7.3 10.2 3.6 16.2
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E7: During 2018, did your enterprise experience at least once any

of the following problems due to ICT related security incidents? %
Size class Region
:g g ©
. 0 > =
Enterprises z ° = = § °
s EQ | B £ =g Z
= g =) 2 o + ) o c © © ©
© - 9 a0 O X 2. £ 8| c=
£ES 23 52 8 I I
w22 8g I+ > N S A

Unavailability of ICT services (denial of service attacks, ransomware attacks, hardware and software
failures - excluding mechanical failure, theft)

Manufacturing 13.1 10.3 17.8 239 6.5 13.9 3.8 12.8

Electricity, gas, steam and air

conditioning supply; Water - 23.7 13.7 9.7 9.4 17.2 6.8 113

supply and sewerage

Construction - 6.5 29.9 4.4 0.5 0.8 - 2.1

Wholesale and retail trade 2.7 80 225 2.6 1.0 12.6 0.5 3.9
¢ Transportation and storage 6.2 30.1 16.1 14.6 - 23.3 - 10.4
= Acc.o.rr?modatlon and food service 140 206 500 201 - 175 103 150
&  activities

Information and communications 26.6 32.6 46.8 21.6 48.9 35.7 20.3 28.3
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 28.2 61.6 42.5 37.3 34.1 33.9 349 36.2
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 243 20.8 19.1 33.8 5.1 17.3 - 23.2
computers

Total 10.4 18.8 21.5 17.0 7.3 14.7 4.4 124

Destruction or corruption of data (due ot infection or malicious software or unauthorised intrusion,
hardware or software failures)

Manufacturing 12.1 9.4 7.6 23.8 2.4 11.9 5.7 11.2
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water - - 14.9 - 2.3 1.9 - 1.4
supply and sewerage
Construction 6.7 8.2 22.5 3.9 10.0 14.2 2.5 7.4
Wholesale and retail trade 2.8 6.1 12.4 1.0 5.8 7.9 0.5 3.5
¢ Transportation and storage 6.2 14.9 3.1 6.2 - 214 - 7.5
E Accommodation and food service
=] o 15.6 14.1 - 16.8 - 31.9 10.1 15.3
&  activities
Information and communications 9.2 13.2 9.5 8.9 8.3 27.3 4.2 9.9
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 11.6 10.1 55.6 18.0 1.0 1.0 2.1 12.0
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 8.5 6.7 10.2 13.2 - 4.0 - 8.3
computers
Total 7.9 8.6 11.6 10.6 3.7 11.9 3.0 8.2
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E7: During 2018, did your enterprise experience at least once any

of the following problems due to ICT related security incidents? %
Size class Region
:g g ©
Enterprises z o _ g >§ E
-~ ET ] s |S2|2
=223 o=| & 2 |23 &
© - 9 a0 O X 2. £ 8| c=
£ES 23 52 8 I I
A =L So el > N S A

Disclosure of confidential data (due to intrusion, pharming, phishing attack, actions by own employees

(intentionally or unintentionally)
Manufacturing 6.2 4.0 6.4 9.8 4.5 4.0 4.6 5.7
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water - - 7.9 - 13 1.0 - 0.7
supply and sewerage
Construction - - 13.1 0.9 - - - 0.4
Wholesale and retail trade 0.7 10.1 6.0 2.7 1.0 3.1 - 2.0
¢ Transportation and storage 31 3.8 6.7 0.8 - 11.6 - 33
‘§ Accommodation and food service
g activities ) i ) i ) i ) i
Information and communications 0.8 6.4 135 1.6 2.8 8.1 - 2.2
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 7.5 3.4 6.5 8.9 - - 13.0 6.6
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 2.4 - - 2.2 - 4.0 - 1.7
computers
Total 2.9 4.2 6.6 43 1.9 3.8 2.2 3.3
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E8: Does your enterprise have insurance against ICT security incidents? %

Size class Region
§T © “©
Enterprises 5.5 S
% © © Iz 2 =
—~ E o o = S o L
=235z | & 2 [335| 5 o
© 3 T an O & = £ g S g
€ S § 3 =& oy o S e 52
wv = = = = o > w N = n
YES
Manufacturing 119 11.0 26.6 14.2 11.8 114 13.7 12.6
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 16.2 10.0 22.7 18.5 28.7 1.0 6.8 14.2
supply and sewerage
Construction 154 10.2 20.0 29.0 - 4.1 11.6 14.5
Wholesale and retail trade 11.5 16.6 27.6 14.9 13.4 8.7 8.8 12.6
@ Transportation and storage 11.8 355 22.8 38.5 5.1 12.5 - 16.0
S Accommodation and food service
% o 5.1 15.6 100.0 7.1 3.7 8.1 10.1 6.9
< activities
Information and communications 32.1 38.5 59.5 47.6 10.3 16.4 12.7 34.2
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 11.2 63.4 - 22.5 16.7 27.1 43.8 23.2
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 8.6 119 34.0 89 3.3 32.1 25.4 11.3
computers
Total 12.7 20.3 27.4 20.2 11.0 10.8 12.2 14.7

118 www.stat.gov.rs



MODULE F: E-commerce

F1: During 2019, did your enterprise receive orders for goods or services
placed via a website or mobile application (excluding manually

. o,
typed e-mails? /0
Size class Region
S| e ©
Enterprises - 2 5 S
<3 © g 9 =
—~| E & o = S o L
=223zl E| B [BE|2ao
S T O W O & 2 € 8| c=
€ S § 3 &d& oy o S e 52
wv = = = = o > w N = n
YES
Manufacturing 25.2 26.7 24.7 22.5 239 30.0 23.5 255
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 5.9 13.4 2.9 - 16.6 - 14.9 8.8
supply and sewerage
Construction 19.1 8.1 3.4 253 2.4 13.0 19.0 16.5
Wholesale and retail trade 35.2 55.4 56.1 319 47.2 415 38.6 38.3
@ Transportation and storage 19.0 17.6 37.9 2.0 12.6 53.0 6.4 19.5
S Accommodation and food service
% o 29.7 50.3 50.0 26.2 37.7 49.4 31.0 323
< activities
Information and communications 46.0 43.5 31.7 52.3 33.0 32.8 34.0 45.0
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 10.4 7.2 31.4 8.7 17.2 2.6 13.0 10.0
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 32.0 39.4 21.6 45.8 7.6 12.9 30.7 32.6
computers
Total 27.1 28.7 28.5 26.5 26.6 31.2 25.7 27.5

F2: Indicate an estimate of the percentage of the total turnover resulting

from orders received via a website or mobile application in 2018 ) %
Size class Region
© _
5 £ g
= © =& 9 =
@ ©
. E® . e £ e 2
= @ = 2 o + ) o c © © ©
T 3 T 9 0 O X = RSN R =
ES $8 s4& o o S & 52
wn = — — — (s3] > wy N = un
1-24% 651 603 569 624 633 752 450 638
25-49% 126 156 103 134 207 8.4 6.2 13.1
50-74% 74 159 141 8.7 9.8 93 106 9.4
75-100% 14.9 82 187 155 6.1 71 382 137

Y The results refer only to enterprises that in question F1 said "Yes".
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F3: Indicate the percentage of the turnover of orders received via a

. . s 1 o
website or mobile application in 2018, by type of customer ) Yo
Enterprises
Size class Region
2 o ]
% ®© © :’8’ :é E
. [l ° = = o —
-3 3235 o3 ¢ 3 |B5| 5 e
sl 8| 22| ¢ | =2 |ES|s%E
52 =3 84 § g |38|35
Sales to private consumers (B2C)
1-24% 25.6 30.1 25.7 31.7 23.1 26.8 16.6 26.5
25-49% 0.6 4.0 1.5 13 1.9 0.1 2.7 13
50-74% 25.7 27.3 17.0 32.3 16.3 17.2 42.0 25.7
75-100% 48.0 38.6 55.7 34.7 58.7 56.0 38.7 46.5
Sales to other enterprises (B2B, 62G)
1-24% 46.3 37.0 55.7 34.7 57.4 53.3 33.8 44.9
25-49% 8.0 12.4 6.5 14.9 3.1 6.1 6.5 8.8
50-74% 20.1 20.5 121 18.8 16.4 13.9 43.1 19.8
75-100% 25.6 30.1 25.7 31.7 23.1 26.8 16.6 26.5

Y The results refer only to enterprises that in question F1 said "Yes".
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F4: During 2018, did your enterprise receive orders for goods/services

via websites or mobile applications?” %
Size class Region
© —
Enterprises - -§ % *g
. Aué‘ g ; (%) = =
s 58 ,+ & 3 HFE =
53 52 & B2 ER =S
ES |22 &Y o) 8 S o N2
w22 8g @ > M N 2 AN
Via your enterprise's website or mobile application
Manufacturing 91.4 86.4 97.5 85.5 94.4 90.2 919 90.6
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 100.0 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0 100.0
supply and sewerage
Construction 100.0 78.5 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 87.0 98.0
Wholesale and retail trade 99.2 97.4 97.2 100.0 98.8 99.5 94.2 98.8
¢ Transportation and storage 83.7 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 82.3 100.0 87.2
E Accommodation and food service
s o 89.2 100.0 100.0 89.4 100.0 83.5 100.0 91.3
2 activities
Information and communications 100.0 97.7 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 94.4 99.6
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 100.0 829 100.0 95.2 100.0 100.0 100.0 96.0
computers
Total 95.9 92.7 98.1 96.5 97.7 92.3 93.8 95.4
Via an e-commerce marketplace website or application used by several enterprises
for trading products
Manufacturing 21.5 17.0 11.0 18.2 13.5 29.2 9.0 19.9
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water - - - - - - - -
supply and sewerage
Construction 10.6 64.5 - - - - 100.0 15.7
Wholesale and retail trade 20.3 12.4 31.6 20.8 15.1 7.6 44.8 19.3
¢ Transportation and storage 32.5 39.0 - - 12.6 39.6 - 31.2
g Acc.o.n”.lmodation and food service 134 290 100.0 18.9 133 241 ) 171
2 activities
Information and communications 4.4 18.4 20.0 9.3 - - 5.6 7.1
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 89.1 39.0 - 89.8 78.2 - - 76.0
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 89 17.1 - 10.8 - 31.2 - 10.4
computers
Total 20.4 18.2 17.2 18.3 15.6 22.0 28.7 19.8
Y The results refer only to enterprises that in question F1 said "Yes".
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F5: Indicate the percentage of the turnover resulting from orders
. . . . . . . 1 o
received via a website or mobile application in 2018 ) Yo
Enterprises
Size class Region
2 o e
o) > -
£z 2% % R
. [l o = = © —
=% 23 g2 & 2 EY =e
fany = Q >
52|sa|sd| & | g |aa|33
Via your enterprise's website or mobile application
1-24% 3.2 2.9 0.7 1.2 7.4 0.0 5.8 3.0
25-49% 1.0 0.0 4.9 0.9 0.0 2.2 0.9 1.0
50-74% 7.2 53 3.0 8.0 2.7 3.6 17.3 6.7
75-100% 88.6 91.8 91.4 89.9 89.9 94.1 76.0 89.3
Via an e-commerce marketplace website or apps used by several enterprises for trading products
1-24% 26.3 18.2 39.8 27.3 22.1 40.4 0.0 253
25-49% 0.0 3.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.3 0.6
50-74% 39.0 23.7 38.4 46.4 16.7 24.7 56.0 36.2
75-100% 34.7 54.9 21.8 26.3 61.2 35.0 40.7 37.9

Y The results refer only to enterprises that in question F4 said "Yes".

122

www.stat.gov.rs



F6: During 2018, did your enterprise receive orders placed via a website
or mobile application from clients located in the following

geographic areas? Y%
Size class Region
S © “©
Enterprises 8 5 °
i3 . — & 8 =
S = 35 = S |2
=223 | x| & 8 BT o
© 3 T an O o =3 (= 5 c =
Egf3 58 8§ © S& 5%
wn = — — = [a5) > wy N = un
Republic of Serbia
Manufacturing 98.5 94.0 100.0 97.2 99.4 95.5 100.0 97.5
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water - 100.0 100.0 - 49.2 - 100.0 67.3
supply and sewerage
Construction 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Wholesale and retail trade 97.4 97.4 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 80.0 97.5
¢ Transportation and storage 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
S Accommodation and food service
=1 L 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
&  activities
Information and communications 83.1 76.8 100.0 81.2 84.0 74.6  100.0 82.5
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 100.0 61.0 100.0 88.2 100.0 100.0 100.0 93.4
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
computers
Total 96.7 94.5 100.0 96.1 97.6 97.6 919 96.4

EU countries

Manufacturing 28.6 214 31.5 22.3 40.4 19.9 28.6 27.1
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 100.0 - - - 50.8 - - 32.7
supply and sewerage
Construction 54.4 78.5 100.0 50.5 100.0 100.0 26.0 57.0
Wholesale and retail trade 15.9 26.8 20.2 4.6 25.3 20.3 36.1 18.0
¢ Transportation and storage 32.5 57.0 32.9 - 25.4 41.2 26.4 36.1
‘§ Accommodation and food service
=] o 50.5 61.1 - 47.7 56.0 74.7 8.4 52.1
&  activities

Information and communications 47.1 51.6 30.0 39.2 100.0 50.0 12.5 47.4
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and - 45.9 - 13.9 - - - 7.7
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 27.3 17.1 46.9 28.7 109 31.2 - 26.0
computers

Total 27.7 30.0 27.5 23.0 35.2 29.5 27.5 28.2
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F6: During 2018, did your enterprise receive orders placed via a website
or mobile application from clients located in the following

geographic areas? Y%
Size class Region
S © “©
Enterprises 8 5 °
= @ — & S [
S = 35 = S |2
= @ =2 2 o * gj -8 B 2 ‘© o
g 8o 2R3 9 = =l
A2 |22 | 853| o > a8 25
Rest of the world
Manufacturing 15.4 12.2 30.5 19.1 11.1 15.4 18.7 15.5
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 100.0 - - - 50.8 - - 32.7
supply and sewerage
Construction - 43.0 - - - - 26.0 4.1
Wholesale and retail trade 6.7 11.1 21.3 2.5 4.9 24.5 3.8 8.1
¢ Transportation and storage - 39.4 16.5 - 12.8 4.3 26.4 6.9
S Accommodation and food service
=] L 47.9 48.7 - 44.5 46.3 70.9 8.4 47.6
&  activities

Information and communications 28.2 63.2 50.0 29.1 77.9 12.7 12.5 34.5
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 1.7 6.8 - 2.1 - 49.1 - 2.4
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 27.3 - - 20.9 10.9 31.2 - 19.4
computers

Total 13.6 17.7 22.9 13.8 13.9 18.8 11.1 14.8
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F7: Indicate the percentage of the turnover from orders received via
a website or mobile application in 2018 from customers located

in the following geographic areas %
Enterprises
Size class Region
=l =
Ne) > -
% © @ 5 § ,9
. £ K £ |22
= @ =2 2 o * ) o c 3 © ©
2d TS P8 0§ & ES §F
2 28 8548 8 g |38|35
Republic of Serbia
1-24% 2.2 4.7 2.9 3.0 2.4 3.7 0.3 2.7
25-49% 1.7 3.4 0.7 0.8 6.0 0.5 0.3 2.0
50-74% 9.0 9.7 8.8 6.0 8.7 11.5 15.2 9.1
75-100% 87.1 82.2 87.6 90.1 82.9 84.4 84.2 86.2
EU countries
1-24% 44.5 39.1 68.5 41.5 58.8 43.5 139 44.4
25-49% 33.9 25.1 21.8 41.7 16.8 36.4 31.7 315
50-74% 13.2 20.2 2.4 8.1 18.2 11.3 27.6 14.2
75-100% 8.4 15.7 7.3 8.6 6.2 8.8 26.7 9.9
Rest of the world
1-24% 61.0 44.1 84.0 57.7 47.0 64.5 71.7 58.5
25-49% 24.7 333 16.0 14.9 35.5 34.3 11.3 26.1
50-74% 5.6 16.7 0.0 7.9 16.1 0.0 17.1 7.9
75-100% 8.8 5.9 0.0 19.5 14 13 0.0 7.5
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F8: During 2018, did your enterprise experience any of the following
difficulties when selling to other EU countries via a website

or mobile application? Y%
Size class Region
§T © “©
Enterprises S 5 5
_ 2| 2 |a9|2 "
_g|5%| .= B| 2 [EE|5s
2d 83 ¥3 § % ES &3
wn =2 B N & a3} > vy N 2 &
High costs of delivering or returning products when selling
Manufacturing 20.3 18.5 18.8 15.7 9.5 22.5 38.0 19.8
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water - - - - - - - -
supply and sewerage
Construction - - - - - - - -
Wholesale and retail trade 3.9 23.3 28.9 8.5 5.6 16.9 - 8.4
¢ Transportation and storage 32.5 - 34.1 41.7 - 36.9 - 27.9
g Acc.o.n”.lmodation and food service 9.9 . 1000 460 ) 165 ) 989
&  activities
Information and communications 4.8 19.5 30.0 3.7 24.5 24.6 - 7.9
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 57.3 70.4 - 89.8 15.8 49.1 - 56.4
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 3.2 - 76.5 4.9 21.7 - 17.1 6.4
computers
Total 12.6 17.7 28.1 13.8 7.7 21.7 13.2 14.3
Difficulties related to resolving complaints and disputes when selling
Manufacturing 4.1 15.0 8.9 19.0 4.5 2.0 6.5 7.0
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water - - - - - - - -
supply and sewerage
Construction - - - - - - - -
Wholesale and retail trade 19 17.7 23.8 7.4 3.0 9.8 - 5.7
¢ Transportation and storage - 214 30.0 70.8 - 43 - 5.2
é Acc.o.n”.lmodatlon and food service ) 14 ) 39 ) 18 . 23
&£  activities
Information and communications 8.7 14.8 - 11.4 8.5 - - 9.5
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 55.6 31.4 - 78.0 15.8 - - 48.5
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 3.5 - 41.1 5.7 - - - 4.7
computers
Total 4.5 14.7 17.1 12.1 3.8 4.8 2.2 7.0
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F8: During 2018, did your enterprise experience any of the following
difficulties when selling to other EU countries via a website

or mobile application? Y%
Size class Region
§T © “©
Enterprises 5.5 é
= = 29 2
—~| E & o = S o L
=235 ux| S 2 [8335| 5 o
© 3 T an O & 2, £ g S =
€ S § 3 &d& oy o S e 52
wn = — — — [2a] > vy N = n
Adapting product labelling for sales
Manufacturing 5.8 1.3 20.8 15.2 5.8 1.2 2.1 5.6

Electricity, gas, steam and air

conditioning supply; Water - - - - - - - R
supply and sewerage

Construction - - - - - - - R
Wholesale and retail trade 1.9 6.2 9.9 35 - 8.2 - 3.0

¢ Transportation and storage - - - - - - - -
£ Accommodation and food service
= - - 4.7 - - - 38 - 0.9
&£  activities

Information and communications - 11.6 - 2.6 - - - 1.9

Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and - - - - - - - -
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of - - 64.6 4.2 - - - 3.5
computers

Total 2.3 3.6 15.9 4.6 1.7 3.3 0.7 3.1

Lack of knowledge of foreign languages for communicating with customers

Manufacturing 77.0 6.0 2.0 24.0 15.0 - 46.0 84.0
Electricity, gas, steam and air

conditioning supply; Water - - - - - - - -
supply and sewerage

Construction - - - - - - - -
Wholesale and retail trade - - - - - - - -
Transportation and storage - - - - - - - -
Accommodation and food service

activities

Information and communications - - - - - -
Real estate activities;

Professional, scientific and - 1.0 - 1.0 - - - 1.0

technical activities
Administrative and support

service activities; Repair of - - 4.0 4.0 - - - 4.0
computers
Total 77.0 8.0 5.0 29.0 15.0 2.0 46.0 91.0

Activities

'
N
o

.

'

'
N
o

.
N
o
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F8: During 2018, did your enterprise experience any of the following
difficulties when selling to other EU countries via a website

or mobile application? Y%
Size class Region
© “©
Enterprises S % 5
% © © Iz 2 =
. [l Bl = = %
=% 23 g2 5 g EBF =e
£ o v o fagiivel 2 = g 2 N ©
a2 85y o > » N 3 B
Restrictions from your business partners to sell to certain countries
Manufacturing 22.0 10.0 6.0 26.0 - 2.0 10.0 38.0

Electricity, gas, steam and air

conditioning supply; Water - - - - - - - R
supply and sewerage

Construction - - - - - - - R

Wholesale and retail trade - - - - - - - R

¢ Transportation and storage 23.0 - 2.0 - - 25.0 - 25.0

g Accommodation and food service

g activities i ) i ) i ) i )
Information and communications 2.0 - - - - 2.0 - 2.0
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and - 1.0 - 1.0 - - - 1.0
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of - - 6.0 6.0 - - - 6.0
computers

Total 47.0 11.0 14.0 34.0 - 29.0 10.0 72.0
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F9: During 2018, did your enterprise receive orders for goods or

services placed via EDI-type messages? %
Size class Region
§T © “©
Enterprises - 5.5 k]
5 = o 8
—~| E & ° £ S e 2
=223zl E| B [BE|2ao
S T O W O & 2 € 8| c=
e (@} v O E N O e) S5 SN _E
» = = 8 e o > w N 3 %)
YES
Manufacturing 3.0 4.8 10.7 7.0 4.6 1.6 2.3 3.9
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water - 3.4 - - - - 6.8 1.4
supply and sewerage
Construction - - - - - - - -
Wholesale and retail trade 5.3 14.1 8.4 3.0 7.5 8.7 13.2 6.5
@ Transportation and storage 3.1 4.4 32.6 3.6 1.6 9.4 2.4 4.3
S Accommodation and food service
g oo - 84 - 18 - - - 10
< activities
Information and communications 1.9 5.0 - 2.6 2.0 - 4.2 2.4
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 1.0 0.5 - 0.2 - 7.8 - 0.9
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 29 - 5.1 3.4 - 4.0 - 2.5
computers
Total 3.0 5.4 8.8 3.0 3.7 4.0 5.1 3.7
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F10: Please, indicate an estimate of the percentage of the total turnover
resulting from orders received that were placed via EDI-type

. 1
messages in 2018" %
Enterprises
Size class Region
© © —
Sl e =
% © '; :’8’ :é l9
. =l ° = = o —
=3 23 g2 & 3 B§ =2es
s = Q >
2|58 |88| 2 | € |28|55
YES
1-24% 47.6 43.1 55.7 27.9 83.3 57.5 15.0 47.2
25-49% 19.0 25.0 19.8 36.8 11.3 20.6 4.9 20.7
50-74% 13.8 10.9 12.1 17.4 2.2 2.8 34.2 12.9
75-100% 19.6 21.0 12.4 17.9 3.1 19.1 45.9 19.3

Y The results refer only to enterprises that in question F9 said "Yes".
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F11: During 2018, did your enterprise receive orders placed via
EDI-type messages by customers located in the following
geographical areas? Y%
Size class Region
§T © “©
Enterprises S 5 5
% © © Iz 2 =
. [l Bl = = %
=% 23 g2 & 8 E§ me
£ o v o fagiivel 2 S S 2 =35
a2 85y @ > »m N 3 7
Republic of Serbia
Manufacturing 100.0 96.8 54.9 96.8 89.9 94.6 69.5 91.7
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water - 100.0 - - - - 100.0 100.0
supply and sewerage
Construction - - - - - - - -
Wholesale and retail trade 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
¢ Transportation and storage 100.0 29.0 85.6 84.1 - 100.0 100.0 84.7
2 A dation and food servi
= cc.o.rr.lmo ation and food service - 1000 - 1000 i ) - 1000
&  activities
Information and communications 72.7 100.0 - 100.0 - - 100.0 82.5
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0
computers
Total 99.1 95.2 72.2 97.5 89.6 99.1 95.0 95.4
EU countries
Manufacturing - 25.9 49.5 4.9 10.1 43.8 43.7 15.3
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water - - - - - - - -
supply and sewerage
Construction - - - - - - - -
Wholesale and retail trade 12.8 3.4 - - - 37.2 - 9.8
¢ Transportation and storage 100.0 71.0 65.1 614 100.0 100.0 35.0 86.0
2 A dation and food servi
= cc.o.rr.lmo ation and food service i 465 i 465 i ) i 465
&£  activities
Information and communications 51.9 100.0 - 53.7 100.0 - 100.0 69.1
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and - 100.0 - 100.0 - - - 12.8
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 60.5 - - 39.9 - 100.0 - 50.4
computers
Total 19.2 21.0 42.6 15.5 10.4 50.2 114 22.0
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F11: During 2018, did your enterprise receive orders placed via
EDI-type messages by customers located in the following

geographical areas? Y%
Size class Region
§T © “©
Enterprises S 5 5
% © © Iz 2 =
—~| E & o = S o L
=9 33 ox g 8 |82 5=
© 3 T an O & > £ g S g
€ S g 3 &d& oy o S e 52
wv = = = = o > w N = n
Rest of the world
Manufacturing 22.8 25.9 29.8 30.3 10.1 38.4 31.8 24.8
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water - - - - - - - -
supply and sewerage
Construction - - - - - - - -
Wholesale and retail trade 12.8 - - - - 33.6 - 8.9
@ Transportation and storage - 71.0 30.1 22.7 100.0 - 35.0 19.5
S Accommodation and food service
% o - 465 - 465 - - - 465
< activities
Information and communications 24.6  100.0 - 53.7 - - 100.0 51.6
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and - 100.0 - 100.0 - - - 12.8
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 60.5 - - 39.9 - 100.0 - 50.4
computers
Total 16.5 19.4 23.4 24.0 8.2 26.4 9.5 18.0
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F12: During 2018, did your enterprise place orders for goods or services

via a website, mobile application or EDI-type messages? %
Size class Region
) L o ®
Enterprises _ = 5 E
e © ) g
~ EQ b £ S5g Z
=¥ 23 /g3 B & 23 =2
go 2o 2p 9 = Eo S35
A =L So @ = N S A
YES
Manufacturing 45.2 41.4 45.2 48.6 58.9 30.4 40.0 443
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply; Water 28.7 18.8 17.6 56.0 27.4 - 28.9 23.5
supply and sewerage
Construction 473 27.6 27.3 44.6 45.9 30.1 53.9 42.9
Wholesale and retail trade 34.1 331 43.2 34.6 44.6 20.3 34.9 34.2
8 Transportation and storage 52.2 35.8 42.0 34.2 26.1 80.7 74.5 49.2
S Accommodation and food service
5 o 56.9 44.3  100.0 54.5 54.0 63.1 54.1 55.6
<  activities
Information and communications 65.3 71.4 47.6 64.0 72.9 48.2 75.9 65.7
Real estate activities;
Professional, scientific and 46.6 38.4 49.0 53.2 22.6 443 28.1 44.7
technical activities
Administrative and support
service activities; Repair of 35.3 34.7 27.0 39.9 27.6 17.3 36.6 34.5
computers
Total 43.6 37.4 40.3 44.9 46.4 32.7 43.3 42.3
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L) orenss
Statistical Office of the Republic of Serrbia QPB(

Data in this questionnaire are considered official secret and are to be used for statistical purposes only
(Law on Official Statistics, ,Official Gazette of the RS“, number 104/09)

SURVEY ON ICT USAGE IN ENTERPRISES

MODULE A: USE OF COMPUTERS

Does your enterprise use computers for business purposes?
Al (Computers include the following devices: personal computer (PC), laptop, tablet and Yes No
other portable devices such as smartphones)

— End of
survey

Please, indicate an estimate of the percentage of employees who use computers for
business:

MODULE B: ICT SKILLS AND SPECIALISTS

Does your enterprise employ ICT specialists?
Bl (ICT specialists are employees for whom ICT is the main job; for example maintenance Yes No
and development of systems and operating applications)

%

Did your enterprise provide any type of training to develop ICT related skills for

B2 employees for ICT skills improvement in 2018? Yes No
a) Training for ICT specialists
(answer with ,No“ if you did not employ ICT specialists)
b) Training for other persons employed
B3 Did your enterprise recruit or try to recruit ICT specialists during 2018? Yes No
— Go to B5
Did your enterprise have vacancies for ICT specialists that were difficult to fill, during
B4 2018? Yes No
Who performed ICT functions in your enterprise during 2018?
BS (e.g. maintenance of ICT infrastructure; support for office software; development Yes No

or support of business management software/systems, web solutions; security and
data protection)

a) Own employees
(including those employed in parent and affiliate enterprises)

b) External suppliers
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MODULE C: ACCESS TO AND USE OF THE INTERNET

C1 Does your enterprise have access to the Internet? Yes No
— Goto D1
I Please, indicate an estimate of the persons employed who use the Internet for %
business purposes: °
a3 Does your enterprise use applications for voice or video calls? Yes No
(Skype, WhatsApp, Viber, FaceTime)
Use of broadband Internet for business purposes
ca Does your enterprise use any type of fixed broadband connection to the Internet? Yes No
(e.g. ADSL, SDSL, FTTP, cable Internet, public Wi-Fi )
— Go to C6
What is the maximum contracted speed of the Internet connection in your
Cc5 enterprise? Yes No
(tick only one)
a) Less than 2 Mbit/s
b) At least 2, but less than 10 Mbit/s
c) At least 10, but less than 30 Mbit/s
d) At least 30, but less than 100 Mbit/s
e) At least 100 Mbit/s
Use of a mobile connection to the Internet for business purposes
The use of a mobile connection to the Internet for business purposes means the use of portable devices paid and provided by
the enterprise that are connected to the Internet through a mobile telephone network.
Does your enterprise provide portable devices that allow a mobile connection to the
c6 Internet using mobile telephone networks for business purposes? Yes No
(via portable computers or other portable devices such as smartphones)
— Goto C8

Please, indicate an estimate of the persons employed who use portable devices
Cc7 (provided by the enterprise) for business purposes that allow Internet connection via %
mobile telephone network (portable computer, tablet, smarphone):

Use of a website

c8 Does your enterprise have a website? Yes No

— Goto C11
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Cc9

C10

Does the website provide any of the following services? Yes
a) Description of goods or services, price lists

b) Online ordering or reservation or booking of goods/services

c) Possibility for visitors to customise or design online goods or services

d) Tracking or status of orders placed

e) Personalised content on the website for regular visitors

f) Links or references to the enterprise's social media profiles (Facebook, Twitter)

Does your enterprise use information about visitors' behavior on its

website (e.g. clicks, items viewed), for advertising or Yes
improving customer satisfaction?

Use of social media

Cl1

Does your enterprise use any of the following social media? Yes
a) Social networks (Facebook, LinkedIn, Xing)

b) Enterprise’s blog (Twitter)

c) Multimedia content sharing websites (YouTube, Flickr, Picasa)

d) Wikipedia

No

No

No

The following question should be answered by enterprises that said “Yes” in question C11 to any of the proposed answers.

C12

Does your enterprise use any of the above mentioned social media to: Yes

a) Develop the enterprise's image or market products (by advertising or launching
products, etc.)

b) Obtain or respond to customer opinions, reviews, questions
c) Involve customers in development or innovation of goods or services

d) Collaborate with business partners (suppliers) or other organizations (public
authorities, non-governmental organizations)

e) Recruit employees

f) Exchange views, opinions or knowledge within the enterprise

No

MODULE D: SHARING OF INFORMATION ELECTRONICALLY WITHIN THE ENTERPRISE

D1

D2

138

Does your enterprise use an ERP software package?
(ERP is a software package used to manage resources by sharing information among Yes
different functional areas [accounting, planning, production, marketing, etc.]

Does your enterprise use CRM software to manage:

(CRM refers to any software application for managing information about customers)

a) Entry, storage and making available information about customers to other business
functions

b) The analysis of information on customers for marketing purposes, (setting prices,
sales promotion, choosing distribution channels, etc.)

No
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MODULE E: IC CURITY

El

E2

E3

E4

E6

Does your enterprise use any of the following ICT security
Yes
measures:

a) Strong password authentication, minimum length of 8 mixed characters, periodical
change

b) Keeping the software (including operating systems) up-to-date

c) User identification and authentication via biometric methods implemented by the
enterprise (e.g. based on fingerprints, voice, faces)

d) Encryption techniques for data, documents or e-mails

e) Data backup to a separate location (including backup to the cloud)

f) Network access control (management of access by devices and users to the
enterprise's network)

g) VPN (Virtual Private Network extends a private network across a public network to
enable secure exchange of data over public network)

h) Maintaining log files for analysis after security incidents

i) ICT risk assessment, i.e. periodically assessment of probability and consequences of
ICT security incidents

j) ICT security tests (e.g. performing penetration tests, testing security alert system,
review of security measures, testing of backup systems)

Does your enterprise make persons employed aware of their

s . . . . . Yes
obligations in ICT security related issues in the following ways?

a) Voluntary training or internally available information (e.g. information on the
intranet)

b) Compulsory training courses or viewing compulsory material

c) By contract (contract of employment)

Who carries out the ICT security related activities (security testing, ICT training on

. . e . . Yes
security, resolving ICT security incidents) in your enterprise?

a) Own employees (incl. those employed in parent or affiliate enterprises)

b) External suppliers

Does your enterprise have document(s) on measures, practices or procedures on ICT
security?

When were your enterprise’s document(s) on measures, practices or procedures on
ICT security, defined or most recently reviewed? Yes
(tick only one)

a) Within the last 12 months
b) More than 12 months and up to 24 months ago

c) More than 24 months ago

ICT 2019 - Enterprises
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E7

E8

During 2018, did your enterprise experience at least once any of the

following problems due to ICT related security incidents?

a) Unavailability of ICT services (denial of service attacks, ransomware attacks,
hardware or software failures - excluding mechanical failure, theft)

b) Destruction or corruption of data (due to infection of malicious software or
unauthorized intrusion, hardware or software failures)

c) Disclosure of confidential data (due to intrusion, pharming, phishing attack, actions by
own employees (intentionally or unintentionally))

Yes

Does your enterprise have insurance against ICT security incidents? Yes

MODULE F: E-COMMERCE

E-commerce is the sale or purchase of goods or services conducted over computer networks by methods specifically designed for
the purpose of receiving or placing orders. The payment and the delivery of the goods or services do not have to be conducted
online. E-commerce transactions exclude orders made by manually typed e-mail messages.

F1

F2

F3

F4

During 2018, did your enterprise receive orders for goods or services placed via a

website or application (excluding manually-typed e-mails)? Yes

Please indicate an estimate of the percentage of the total turnover
resulting from orders received that were placed via a website or mobile application
in 2018.

What was the percentage of the turnover from orders
received that were placed via a website or mobile application in 2018 by type of
customer?

a) Sales to private consumers (B2C)

b) Sales to other enterprises (B2B) and sales to public authorities (B2G)

During 2018, did you enterprise receive orders for goods or services via websites or
mobile applications?
a) Via your enterprise's website or mobile application?
(including those of parent or affiliate enterprises, extranets)
b) Via an e-commerce marketplace website or application used by several enterprises
for trading products?
(Apr, Nbs, Amss, Limundo, Artberza, Sve za kucu, Tehnomanija, Infostud, Popusti.rs)

If the answer is “Yes” in a) and b)-> go to question F5; otherwise, go to F6

F5

F6

Indicate the percentage of the turnover from orders
received via a website or mobile application in 2018:
a) Via your enterprise's website or mobile application?
(including those of parent or affiliate enterprises, extranets)
c) Via an e-commerce marketplace website or apps used by several enterprises for
trading products?
(Apr, Nbs, Amss, Limundo, Artberza, Sve za kucu, Tehnomanija, Infostud, Popusti.rs)
During 2018, did your enterprise receive orders placed via a website
or mobile application?
a) Republic of Serbia
b) EU countries

c) Rest of the world

No
—> GotoF9
%
Total 100%
%
%
No
Total 100%
%
%
No

If the answer is “Yes” for at least two proposed answers in question F6 a), b or c)-> go to question F7; otherwise go to F8
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Indicate the percentage of the turnover from orders
F7 received that were placed via a website or mobile application in 2018 by Total 100%
customers located in the following geographic areas:

a) Republic of Serbia %

b) EU countries %

c) Rest of the world %
— Go to F8

rs During 2018, did your enterprise experience any of the following v N
es o
difficulties when selling to other EU countries via a website or mobile application?

a) High costs of delivering or returning products when selling

b) Difficulties related to resolving complaints and disputes when selling

c) Adapting product labelling for sales

d) Lack of knowledge of foreign languages for communicating with customers

e) Restrictions from your business partners to sell to certain countries

EDI-type sales
EDI-type sales are sales made via electronic data interchange. This type of sale means that it is in an agreed or standard format
suitable for automated processing (e.g. EDI-EDIFACT, XML-UBL.);
Without the individual r being typed nr lly.

Fo During 2018, did your enterprise receive orders for goods or services v N
placed via EDI-type messages? es °

— End of
survey

Please indicate an estimate of the percentage of the total turnover
F10 resulting from orders received that were placed via EDI-type %
messages, in 2018:

During 2018, did your enterprise receive orders placed via EDI-type
F11 . . . Yes No
messages by customers located in the following geographic areas?

a) Republic of Serbia
b) EU countries
c) Rest of the world

Orders placed via the Internet
Orders placed via the Internet are orders via online stores (web shops) or via web forms on a website or mobile application.

During 2018, did your enterprise place orders for goods or services via a website,

B2 mobile application or EDI-type messages?

Yes No

— End of
survey
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ADSL (Asymmetric Digital Subscriber Line):

A broadband digital transmission technology that uses the existing telephone line and provides
for possible simultaneous data sending and voice communication. The larger part of range
serves for data sending to user and the speed extends up to 6 Mbps.

Bit (Binary Digit):

The smallest information unit that a computer handles. A bit is expressed as 1 or O in binary
presentation, or as true, i.e. false in logic presentation. A group of 8 bits makes 1 bite.
Broadband:

A communication system the agent (carrier) of which (e.g. optical cable) forwards multiplied
data simultaneously, and each individual data is made module at different frequency.

B2B (Business-to-Bussiness):

Transactions between two enterprises that are carried out by the way of networks based on IP
(Internet Protocol Address) and through other computer networks.

B2C (Business-to-Customer):

Transactions between a business and private customer that are carried out through other
computer networks.

CRM (Customer Relationship Management):

It is a process or methodology that helps managing information about our clients’ needs and
habits and developing tighter relationships with them. CRM contains several technological
components, but in organizational terms, CRM represents a set of processes for collecting
necessary information on customers, sales, marketing efficiency, customers’ reactions and
market trends. CRM helps managing technologies and human resources in order to have a view
of customers’ behavior and value.

Download.:

Electronic transmission of information from a remote computer to your computer.
Downloading of data files from anonymous FTP (File Transfer Protocol) is a popular way of
obtaining free of charge software of public property

Dial-up connection:

Use of a telephone network for the purpose of connecting to another network. Included are
modem and regular telephone line, ISDN (Integrated Services Digital Network) card and ISDN
line, etc. If you are a typical computer user, you have one or two dial-up connections: one for
the link to the Internet and another for the link to the network at your enterprise.
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DSL (Digital Subscriber Line):

A type of fast Internet connection that utilizes standard telephone lines. It could also be a type
of broadband connection.

xDSL, ADSL itd.:

Transmissions via the Internet networks based on protocols and via other computer networks.
Goods and services are ordered over those networks, but payments and final delivery of goods
or services can be carried out on/outside the off-line network. Orders received by telephone,
fax or e-mail do not fall into this category of e-commerce.

Digital goods or services:

Goods/services that can be ordered or delivered directly via a computer over the Internet, e.g.
films, games, computer software, “on-line” newspapers, consulting services, etc.

E-mail:

Electronic transmission of messages, including text and attachments, between computers
located inside or outside an organization. This comprises electronic mails over the Internet or
other computer networks.

Extranet:

A secure extension of Intranet enabling external users to have access to certain parts of the
organization Intranet.

Electronic commerce:

E-Commerce (Electronic Commerce) is the purchase or selling of goods or services over the
Internet particularly via the World Wide Web service. Practically this term is often used instead
of the recent one, e-business, which means business over the Internet.

Electronic (digital) signature:

Electronic signature is meant to be a technology used in systems of electronic business for
checking the signatory’s authenticity, securing the integrity of transmitted information and the
irrevocability of the electronic signature in the message or document. Therefore, alike the
signature in standard business, the electronic signature is used in electronic business. Besides,
the latter secures electronically signed messages, which is not the case with personal
signatures.

ERP (Enterprise Resource Planning):

ERP is a software system that monitors all the aspects of business operations of a company. The
implemented ERP system is able to integrate business operations of different company
functions (e.g. accountancy, sales, production, etc.) in one entity. One obtains this way a
system through which one can, on one hand, manage all human and material resources, and on
the other one, develop and monitor business processes and procedures.
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Firewall:

A combination of hardware and software keeping the system secure. It is usually used to
prevent any unauthorized access to the internal local network from the outside. Firewall
prevents direct communication between a network and external computers.

Hardware:

A physical unit of a computer system, including external units, printers, modems, mice, etc.

Internet:

World computer network.

Internet address:

Address of one of the Internet resources. It typically reads for example: http://www.stat.gov.rs

Intranet:

A network inside an organization based on Internet technologies and protocols, but being only
available to a specific group of persons, e.g. the employees.

ISDN (Integrated Services Digital Network):

A fast digital telephone service which speed ranges up to 128 Kbps, which is several times
faster than the analogous modem.

Local Area Network (LAN):

A local network that covers and connects a group of computers, printers and other units within
a relatively limited location (e.g. building). Every connected LAN units is allowed to
communicate with other networks, if needed.

Network:

A group of computers or other devices, such as printers, scanners, etc., being connected to the
communication link, which enables all the devices to interact. It can be of small or large range,
linked with cables, wireless, permanently, temporary linked, ... The largest network is the
Internet, the largest group of all interconnected world networks.

Server:

A computer, in a network environment, having shared resources and used by network users.

Virus:

A computer program, which, by being started-up and installed, damages or erases data in a
computer.
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Wide Area Network (WAN):

A communication network that links geographically remote computers, printers and other
devices.

Window:

A part of a screen from which programs and processes can be started-up. Users can start-up
several "windows" at the same time.
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